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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO
INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR
COMPLETION OF ALL WORK SHOWN, PRESCRIBED, OR REASONABLY
IMPLIED BUT NOT LIMITED TO THAT EXPLICITLY INDICATED IN  THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

2. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES, ~ ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS AS ADOPTED BY LOCAL
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

3. DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS ARE SHOWN TO CENTER LINE OF
COLUMNS  AND TO FACE OF CONCRETE OR FINISH SURFACE OF AT
WALLS AND PARTITIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

5. STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, CIVIL, AND
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS ARE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL PLANS AND
DRAWINGS. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICTING ~ STATEMENTS,
INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION, OR ERRORS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY  NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OBTAIN ~CLARIFICATION
BEFORE ANY WORK IS BEGUN. WORK  INSTALLED ~ WHERE
CONFLICTING ~ CONDITIONS ~ EXIST ~ SHALL BE  CORRECTED AT
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

6. DIMENSIONS, DETALLS, NOTES, AND/OR SYMBOLS THAT APPLY
TO  ONE UNIT, APPLY TO ALL UNITS IN LIKE SITUATIONS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. DETAILS NOTED AS 'TYPICAL' SHALL APPLY IN ALL LIKE
CONDITIONS  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE.
WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAL IS SHOWN, THE FRAMING OR
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR TO THAT INDICATED
FOR LIKE CASES OF CONSTRUCTION IN THIS PROJECT.

. WHENEVER AN ARTICLE, DEVICE, OR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS
SHOWN, INDICATED, OR REFERRED TO ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN
THESE NOTES IN THE SINGULAR NUMBER, SUCH REFERENCES APPLY
TO AS  MANY SUCH ARTICLES AS ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE
INSTALLATION.

9. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY  ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR
T0 BEGINNING ~ CONSTRUCTION ~ AND ~ SHALL  REPORT ~ ANY
DISCREPANCIES ~ OR  UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR RESOLUTION  BEFORE ANY WORK IS BEGUN.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES EMPLOYED IN THE
PERFORMANCE OF ~ WORK IN, ON, OR ABOUT THE JOB SITE; THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL WORK PERFORMED
BY SUBCONTRACTORS.

11, ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK
ON, OR RELATED TO THIS PROJECT SHALL CONDUCT THEIR
OPERATIONS SO THAT ALL EMPLOYEES ARE PRQOVIDED A SAFE PLACE
TO WORK AND THE PUBLIC IS PROTECTED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE "OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT" OF THE US.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WITH ANY AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
STATE AND/OR LOCAL SAFETY REGULATIONS. ~ THE CONTRACTOR
AGREES TO ASSUME SQOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB
SITE SAFETY CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE QF CONSTRUCTION
OF THIS PROJECT; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT ~SHALL APPLY
CONTINUQUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS;
AND THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
HARMLESS THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT FROM ANY AND ALL
LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH PERFORMANCE
OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT.

12, THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED AS A STABLE UNIT AFTER ALL
COMPONENTS ARE IN PLACE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
ALL SHORING AND BRACING NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STABILITY
OF ANY AND ALL PARTS OF THE BUILDING DURING CONSTRUCTION.

13, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS,
NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT, NOTCHED, BORED, OR
OTHERWISE  MODIFIED WITHOUT PERMISSION/ACCEPTANCE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

14, WHETHER OR NOT DETAILED ON DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK-UP
PLATES, AND SUPPORTING ~ BRACKETS ~REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF ALL CASEWORK AND OF ALL WALL-MOUNTED OR
SUSPENDED ~ MECHANICAL, ~ ELECTRICAL, ~ OR  MISCELLANEOUS
EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING PLYWOOD BACKBOARDS FOR TELEPHONE AND
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTANING
APPROVAL AND PERMITS FOR ALL DESIGN/BULD SYSTEMS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SYSTEMS MEETING
ALL APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

16.  ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE BUILDING SHELL RESULTING FROM
DESIGN/BUILD REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER
AND ARCHITECT ALONG WITH ANY REQUIRED COSTS OR SAVINGS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  ANY MODIFICATIONS NOT REPORTED WILL
BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COORDINATION, CODE
CONFORMANCE, AND COST.

17. NETHER THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW NOR APPROVAL OF SHOP
DRAWINGS ~ SHALL ~RELIEVE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR = FROM
RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS
UNLESS HE HAS CALLED THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION (IN WRITING)
TO SUCH DEVIATIONS AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION, NOR SHALL IT
RELIEVE HIM OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OF ANY SORT IN THE
SHOP DRAWINGS.

18. INSTALLATION  OF GLASS SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL
SPECIFICATION ~ 16-CFR-1201 AND ALL LOCAL CODES AND
ORDINANCES. ~ GLASS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL COMPLY
WITH U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY STANDARDS. CERTIFICATE
SHALL ~ ACCOMPANY PRODUCT = STATING DATE AND PLACE OF
MANUFACTURE.

19.  REFER TO THE CML ENGINEER’S DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS
OF EXISTING UTILTY LINES.  LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES SHOWN
ARE APPROXIMATE AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME
CAUTION IN  EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING TO AVOID INTERCEPTING
EXISTING PIPING OR CONDUITS.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SOILS REPORT AND A
COMPACTION REPORT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTIONS.

21. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY LOCATION OF
ALL SITE UTILITIES AND TO COORDINATE AND AVOID CONFLICT IN
THE LOCATIONS OF NEW UNDERGROUND AND SITE UTILITES.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY FEES, METERS, AND
CONNECTIONS IN HIS BID.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER AND
THE ARCHITECT SHOULD ~UNIDENTIFIED ~FIELD  CONDITIONS ~ BE
DISCOVERED.

23. ON A SET OF DRAWINGS FURNISHED BY THE ARCHITECT AND
AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP AN
UP-TO-DATE RECORD OF "AS BUILT" CONDITIONS OF THE WORK.
UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THAT SET SHALL BE RETURNED
TO THE ARCHITECT COMPLETELY AND NEATLY POSTED SHOWING ALL
ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, CORRECTIONS, AND REVISIONS OF THE
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.  THIS SHALL INCLUDE
REVISIONS  IDENTIFIED IN RFPS, ASI'S ADDENDUMS AND FIELD
CHANGES. RECORD ~ DRAWINGS ~ SHALL  BE  SIGNED  BY
SUBCONTRACTORS  REPRESENTING ALL MAJOR TRADES FOR THE
PROJECT AS WELL AS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

24, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING,
MOUNTING, AND DISPLAYING ARCHITECT'S JOB SIGN. CONTRACTOR
SHALL RETURN JOB SIGN TO ARCHITECT UPON COMPLETION OF
PROJECT IN GOOD CONDITION OR PROVIDE A REPLACEMENT OR THE
COST OF A REPLACEMENT.

25.  ALL UNDERGROUND UTILTIES OR STRUCTURES REPORTED BY
THE OWNER OR OTHERS, AND THOSE SHOWN ON THE RECORDS
EXAMINED, ARE INDICATED WITH THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATION AND
EXTENT. THE OWNER BY ACCEPTING THESE PLANS OR PROCEEDING
WITH  IMPROVEMENTS  PURSUANT THERETO, AGREES TO ASSUME
LIABILITY AND TO HOLD HPA INC. HARMLESS FOR ANY DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR
STRUCTURES NOT REPORTED BY HPA INC., NOT INDICATED ON THE
RECORDS EXAMINED, LOCATED AT VARIANCE W/ THOSE REPORTED,
OR SHOWN ON RECORDS EXAMINED. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED
TO TAKE DUE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITIES
FOUND AT THE SITE. T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE QWNER(S) OF THE UTILITIES OR
STRUCTURES CONCERNED BEFORE STARTING WORK.

PARTITIONS

1. ALL STUDS AT NON-BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE STEEL
3-5/8" WIDE X 20 GAUGE OR 2 X 4 DFf2 (MIN.) AT 16" 0.C. UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL HEAVER GAUGE STUDS, STIFFENERS,
BRACING, BACK-UP PLATES, ETC., AS REQUIRED AT STUD WALLS FOR
SUPPORT OF TOILET ROOM FIXTURES OR OTHER EQUIPMENT.

3. SEE WALL LEGENDS OR CALLOUTS ON PLANS FOR GYPSUM BOARD
THICKNESS AND FIRE RATING AND FOR INSULATION AS REQUIRED.

4. ALL WALL GYPSUM BOARD USED IN JANITOR'S ROOMS AND TOILET
ROOMS SHALL BE WATER RESISTANT.

STAIRS, EXITS & OCCUPANT
LOADS

1. REQUIRED EXIT DOORS

A EXCEPT AS SPECIALLY PERMITTED BY SECTION CBC 1008.1.9
EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE
EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORTS. LOCKS AND LATCHES SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO PREVENT OPERATION OF DOORS WHERE
CONDITIONS PER CBC SECTION 1010.1.9.3.

B. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF
A DOOR. SUCH FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE LEVEL
EXCEPT FOR  EXTERIOR LANDINGS, WHICH ARE PERMITTED
TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 2%. THRESHOLD AT
DOORWAYS WHALL NOT EXCEED §* EXCEPT DWELLING UNITS
SLIDING DOOR PER CBC SECTION 1010.1.7.

C. DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL
WHERE SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE
PERSONS OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY PER CBC SECTION
1010.1.2.1

D. DOORS SERVING A GROUP H OCCUPANCY AND DOORS
SERVING ROOMS OR SPACES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF
50 OR MORE IN A GROUP A OCCUPANCY, ASSEMBLY AREA
NOT CLASSIFIED AS AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY, E, I-2 OR
1-2.1 OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH LATCH
OR LOCK UNLESS IT IS PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT
HARDWARE PER CBC SECTION 1010.1.10.

E. SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 32 CLEAR WIDTH, THE MAXIMUM
WIDTH OF A SWINGING SINGLE LEAF DOOR SHALL BE 48"
NOMINAL AND THE HEIGHT OF DOORS OPENINGS SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN 44" PER CBC SECTION 1010.1.1.

2. LANDING AT DOORS: LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS
THAN THE WIDTH DOF THE STAIRWAY OR THE DOOR, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER.  DOORS IN THE FULLY OPENED POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE
A REQUIRED DIMENSION BY MORE THAN 7°.  WHEN A LANDING SERVES
AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE, DOOR IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE LANDING TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF IT'S REQUIRED WIDTH
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTIO OF TRAVEL
OF NOT LESS THAN 44" PER CBC 1010.1.6

3. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY,
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. REFER TO CBC SECTION

4. ALL REQUIRED EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL HAVE EXIT
SIGNS READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL PER
CBC SECTION 1013.1

5. CORRIDORS  SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CBC TABLE 1020.1. THE CORRIDOR WALLS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE
RATED SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 703 FOR RATED CONSTRUCTION
FOR FIRE PARTITIONS, A FIRE —RESISTANCE RATING IS NOT REQUIRED FOR
CORRIDORS IN A GROUP B OCCUPANCY WHEN THE SPACE COMPLIES WITH
CBC TABLE 1015.1 REQUIRING ONLY A SINGLE MEAN OF EGRESS.

6. DEAD ENDS: WHEN MORE THAN ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY
IS REQUIRED EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE ARRANGED SUCH THAT THERE ARE
NO DEAD ENDS IN CORRIDORS MORE THAN 20 FEET IN LENGTH PER CBC
SECTION 1020.4.

A IN GROUP B, E, F, M, R-1, R-2, R-2.1, R—4, S AND U
OCCUPANCIES WHERE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGH QUT
WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC
SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE LENGTH OF DEAD END CORRIDORS
SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET PER CBC SECTION 1020.4
EXCEPTION 2.

B. A DEAD END CORIDOR SHALL NOT BE LIMITED IN LENGTH
WHERE THE LENGTH OF DEAD END CORRIDOR IS LESS THAN
2.5 TIMES THE LEAST WIDTH OF THE DEAD END CORRIDOR
PER CBC SECTION 1020.4 EXCEPTION 3.

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING &
ELECTRICAL

1. PROVIDE AND LOCATE, AFTER APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT, ACCESS
DOORS OR PANELS IN CEILING AND WALL CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED
BY INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, FIRE SPRINKLER, PLUMBING, AND
ELECTRICAL WORK IN ADDITION TO THOSE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATIONS OF ALL
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS AND BASES AS WELL AS POWER AND
WATER OR DRAIN INSTALLATIONS WITH EQUIFMENT MANUFACTURERS PRIOR
TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.  CHANGES TO ACCOMMODATE FIELD
CONDITIONS OR CONTRACTORS SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO OWNER.

3. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY SIZE,
SHAPE, AND LOCATION OF HOUSEKEEPING PADS FOR THEIR EQUIPMENT,
ANY FIELD CHANGES SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO
THE OWNER.

4. WHERE RESTROOMS ARE PROVIDED, MECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE AN AR CHANGE EVERY FIVE MINUTES.

5. IN_ WAREHOUSE AREAS, PROVIDE VENTILATION TO ENSURE MINIMUM
CODE REQUIRED AR CHANGES PER HOUR ARE MET. REFER ROOF PLAN
FOR VENTED SKYLIGHTS / SMOKE HATCHES.

FIRE PROTECTION

1. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION FOR BUILDING UNDER CONSTRUCTION
PER REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES.

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL MATERIALS FOR FIRE PROTECTION OF THE
STRUCTURAL ASSEMBLIES OF THIS BUILDING TYPE, AS REQUIRED BY THE
BUILDING CODE.

3. WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE, CORRIDORS, ELEVATOR LOBBIES, AND
ELECTRICAL  ROOMS ~ SHALL BE OF ONE-HOUR  CONSTRUCTION
THROUGHOUT.

4. DODRS OPENING  INTO ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE ~CORRIDORS
SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL FIRE
ASSEMBLIES HAVING A MINIMUM 20-MINUTE RATING WITH SELF-CLOSERS.

. EXIT STAIR ENCLOSURES ~SHALL BE OF MIN. ONE-HOUR
FIRE-RESISTIVE  CONSTRUCTION. ALL  DOORS OPENING INTO STAIR
ENCLOSURES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ONE-HOUR SELF-CLOSING FIRE
RATED ASSEMBLIES.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE DAMPERS WHERE AR DUCTS PENETRATE
FIRE-RATED WALLS OR CEILNGS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE OR LOCAL
GOVERNING AGENCY.

7. WHERE NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONDUIT, PIPES, OR VENTS PENETRATE A
FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLY PROVIDE AND INSTALL APPROVED FIRE-RATED
SEALANT OF MINERAL WOOL FIBER TO DRAFTSTOP AND MAINTAIN THE FIRE
SAFE INTEGRITY OF THE ASSEMBLY.

8. RETURN AR PLENUMS BETWEEN FLOOR OR ROOF ASSEMBLIES AND
SUSPENDED CEILINGS BELOW SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS.

A SHALL HAVE NO EXPOSED MATERIALS WITHIN THE PLENUM
WITH A FLAME SPREAD RATING MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE
DEVELOPED RATING MORE THAN 50.

B. ALL WIRING IN PLENUMS SHALL BE IN NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONDUIT.

C. WHERE GYPSUM PRODUCTS ARE EXPOSED WITHIN THE
PLENUM, AIR TEMPERATURE SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO A
RANGE OF NOT LESS THAN 50 NOR MORE THAN 125
DEGREES FAHRENHEIT, AND MOISTURE CONTENT CONTROLLED,
SO THAT THESE PRODUCTS ARE NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED.

D. AL EXPOSED COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING MEMBERS AND FINISH
SURFACES WITHIN RETURN AIR PLENUMS SHALL BE COVERED
WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X' GYPSUM
BOARD SECURELY NAILED OR OTHERWISE FASTENED PER
APPLICABLE CODE. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL FURRING AND
BLOCKING AND TAPE JOINTS AS REQUIRED.

E. FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD PER BUILDING CODE MAY BE
EXPOSED WITHOUT COVER IN RETURN AR PLENUMS WHEN
APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL.

9. FIREBLOCKING ~ AND ~ DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED LOCATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION
718

10.  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING
FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION:

FLAME SPREAD SMOKE-DEVELOPED
CLASS A 0-25 0-450
CLASS B 26-75 0-450
CLASS C 76-200 0-450

11, INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENT BY OCCUPANCY PER CBC TABLE B03.11

SPRINKLERED | NONSPRINKLERED
A-1 | EXIT ENCLOSURE
A-2 & EXIT PASSAGEWAY CLASS B CLASS A
CORRIDORS CLASS B CLASS A
ROOMS &
ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C CLASS B
A-3 | EXIT_ENCLOSURE
A—4 | & EXIT PASSAGEWAY CLASS B CLASS A
A-5 | CORRIDORS CLASS B CLASS A
ROOMS &
ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C CLASS C
B EXIT_ENCLOSURE
E d EXIT PASSAGEWAY CLASS B CLASS A
M CORRIDORS CLASS C CLASS B
R-1 ['ROOMS &
ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C CLASS €
[3 EXIT ENCLOSURE
& EXIT PASSAGEWAY CLASS C CLASS B
CORRIDORS CLASS C CLASS ©
ROOMS &
ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C CLASS C
H EXIT ENCLOSURE
& EXIT PASSAGEWAY CLASS B CLASS A
CORRIDORS CLASS B CLASS A
ROOMS &
ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C CLASS B
S EXIT_ENCLOSURE
& EXIT PASSAGEWAY CLASS C CLASS B
CORRIDORS CLASS C CLASS B
ROOMS &
ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C CLASS C

12, WHERE REQUIRED OR SPECIFIED, PROVIDE AND INSTALL AN
AUTOMATIC  FIRE  SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND ALARM. SPRINKLER SYSTEM
PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
OF SYSTEM LAYOUT AND HEADS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO LOCAL AGENCIES
FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SEPARATE PLAN
CHECK AND PERMITS ARE REQUIRED. ANY CHANGES TO ACCOMMODATE
FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE RESUBMITTED AT THE CONTRACTORS
EXPENSE WITH NO ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO OWNER. WHERE ENUNCIATOR
PANELS, ALARMS, ETC. ARE REQUIRED IN AN EXPOSED LOCATION,
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROPOSED LOCATIONS & CABINET/COVER
PLATE FINISHES TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

13.  PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS OF TYPE, QUANTITY, AND
LOCATION DETERMINED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR AND PER CBC
SECTION 906.

14, PROVIDE AND INSTALL WET OR DRY STANDPIPES AS REQUIRED BY
CODE AND THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

15, PROVIDE AND INSTALL OUTSIDE GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE AND SIGNS
IDENTIFYING MAIN GAS AND ELECTRICAL SHUT-OFFS PER DIRECTION OF
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

16.  PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS, DUCT DETECTORS AND OTHER SUCH
DETECTION DEVICES PER CBC SECTION 907 AND GOVERNING AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION.

17.  PROVIDE ALL PAINTING OR MARKING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
T0, RED CURBS OR ROOF ADDRESSES AS REQUIRED BY FIELD INSPECTOR
OR LOCAL GOVERNING JURISDICTION.

18, ALL FIRE-RATED DOORS SHALL HAVE GASKETS AT HEAD & JAMBS
TO PROVIDE SMOKE SEAL.

19.  ON SITE FIRE HYDRANTS AND UNDERGROUND MAINS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION BY THE FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEM CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

20.  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
SHALL BE MONITORED BY AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION PER CBC
SECTION 903.4.1.

21. AL DETAILS OF THE FIRE ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLERS, FIRE PUMP,
SMOKE CURTAINS OR UNDERGROUND FIRE MAINS ARE CONSIDERED NOT
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS CONSTRUCTION PLAN REVIEW. DETAILS, PLANS
OF THESE MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW UNDER SEPARATE FIRE
DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION ~ PERMIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

22. PROVIDE MASTER KEY KNOX-BOX AT EACH BUILDING ENTRY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT.  REFER TO THE SITE PLANS FOR
LOCATIONS

23.  PROVIDE A KNOX—BOX AT EACH SWING AND ROLLING GATE.

24. BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO BE VISIBLE AND
LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY, PER LOCAL
GOVERNING ORDINANCES.

25. TRASH ENCLOSURES OR COMPACTORS LOCATED ADJACENT TO
BUILDING SHALL BE FIRE SPRINKLERED. SEE FIRE PROTECTION PLANS.

DISABLED ACCESSIBILITY

ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER
11A  AND 11B FOR ACCESSIBILITY. ALL EXITS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10
MUST BE ACCESSIBLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES OR THAT A SAFE
AREA FOR EVACUATION ASSISTANCE IS REQUIRED

1. PARKING STALLS:

A CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 216" (18') LONG
MINIMUM. ~ CAR PARKING SPACES SHALL BE MINIMUM 108"
(9" WIDE AND A VAN PARKING SHALL BE 144" (12) WIDE
MINIMUM PER CBC SECTION 11B-502.2.

B. VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 108"
(9') PROVIDED A 96" (8') ACCESS AISLE IS PROVIDED PER
CBC  SECTION 11B-502.2 EXCEPTION.

C. ACCESS AISLES MAY BE BETWEEN TWO STALLS AND SERVE
BOTH PER CBC SECTION 11B-502.3.

D.  PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM SHALL
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B—302. ACCESS AISLES
SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE PARKING SPACES
THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: MAXIMUM SLOPE: 2% (1:48) IN ANY DIRECTION
PER CBC SECTION 11B-502.4

2 PARKING STALL MARKING:

A EACH ACCESSIBLE CAR AND VAN SPACE SHALL HAVE A
SURFACE IDENTIFICATION COMPLYING WITH EITHER CBC
SECTIONS 11B-502.6.4.1 OR 11B-502.6.4.2.

(1).  THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN
"INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILTY' IN WHITE
ON A BLUE BACKGROUND A MINIMUM 36°W x 36°H,
MAXIMUM 6" FROM CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING
SPACE, PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE PARKING
SPACE AND IT’'S LOWER CORNER AT OR LOWER SIDE
ALIGNED WITH, THE END OF THE PARKING SPACE
[SECTION 11B-502.6.4.1].

(2)  THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE OUTLINED OR PAINTED
BLUE AND SHALL BE MARKED BY THE "INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY" WITH A MINMUM 36'W x
36"H IN WHITE OR A SUITABLE CONTRASTING COLOR
[SECTION 11B-502.6.4.2].

B. EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH
A REFLECTORIZED SIGN WITH A MINIMUM AREA OF 70
SQUARE INCHES AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY POSTED
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PARKING SPACE OR WITHIN
THE PROJECTED PARKING SPACE WIDTH AT THE HEAD OF
THE PARKING SPACE. WHEN IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL
BE POSTED AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 80" FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE SIGN TO THE PARKING SPACE FINISHED
GRADE. SIGNS MAY  ALSO BE CENTERED ON THE WALL AT
THE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE. CBC SECTION
11B-502.6

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLE SIGN:

AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL ALSO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS
PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO OFF—STREET PARKING FACILITIES
OR IMMEDIATELY ~ ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH
ACCESSIBLE STALL OR SPACE. THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
17' X 22" IN SIZE WITH LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 1" IN HEIGHT,
AND SHALL CLEARLY AND CONSPICUOUSLY STATE THE FOLLOWING:

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE
SPACES NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL
LICENCE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE
TOWED AWAY AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
RECLAMED AT ________ _ OR BY TELEPHONING ____ "

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE BELOW THE 70 SQUARE INCH SIGN
FOR THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILTY STATING: A, “MINIMUM FINE
$250" PER CBC SECTION 11B-502.6.2.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO QBTAIN & PROVIDE LOCATION & PHONE
NUMBER(S) ON SIGN.

RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES:

A TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE 60" (5') WIDE MINIMUM PER CBC
SECTION 11B-405.7.2.1 AND BOTTOM LANDING SHALL EXTEND
72" (6') MINMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN PER
CBC SECTION 11B-405.7.3.1.

B. RAMPS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM 2% (1:48) SLOPE PER CBC
SECTION 11B-405.7.1.

G CURB RAMP FLARED SIDES: MAXIMUM 10% (1:10) SLOPE PER
CBC SECTION 11B-406.2.2.

D. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A 12" WIDE GROOVED BORDER AT
TOP OF RAMP AND ALONG THE OUTSIDE EDGES OF THE
FLARED SIDES WITH 1/4 WIDE x 1/4" DEEP AT 3/4" ON
CENTER PER CBC SECTION 11B-406.5.11..

RAMPS TO BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-405.

A THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 48" PER CBC SECTION
11B-405.5.

B.  SLOPE SHALL BE 1:12 MAXINUM WITH A MAXIMUM 2.0%
(1:48) CROSS SLOPE PER CBC SECTION 11B-405.2 &
11B-405.3.

C. HANDRALS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH SIDE OF THE
RAMPS PER CBC SECTION 11B-505. HEIGHT OF HANDRAL
SHALL BE +34° MINIMUM AND 38" MAXIMUM VERTICALLY
ABOVE WALKING SURFACE PER CBC SECTION 11B-505.4.

D. WARNING CURB 6" HIGH REQURED WHERE DROP-OFF AT
SIDE EXCEEDS 4".

E. REQURED RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CURB AT LEAST 2" HIGH,
OR BARRER ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDING THAT
PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4 DIAMETER SPHERE PER
CBC SECTION 11B-405.9.2.

F. LANDINGS:

1) TOP: MINMUM 60° SQUARE OR 42°+ DOOR WIDTH
LONG BY 60° WIDE WHERE DOOR ENCROACHES PER
CBC SECTION 118-405.7.2.1 & 11B-405.7.5.

2)  INTERMEDIATE: 60° LONG AT STRAIGHT RAMP, 72’
LONG AT CHANGE IN DIRECTION OVER 30 DEGREES
(MAXINUM CHANGE IN ELEVATION BETWEEN LANDINGS
TO BE 30° PER CBC SECTION 11B-405.74.

STAIRS AND HANDRAILS PER CBC SECTIONS 11B-504 & 11B-505:

A TREADS: SMOOTH WITH ROUNDED OR CHAMFERED EDGES AT
TOP_AND BOTTOM OF NOSING AND 11" MINIMUM PER CBC
SECTION 11B-504.2.

B.  NOSING: TO EXTEND A MAXIMUM OF 1/2" BEYOND FACE OF
RISER UNLESS RISER IS ANGLED 30 DEGREES FROM
VERTICAL MAXIMUM EXTENDING THE NOSING PROJECTING TO
1-1/4" MAXIMUM.

C. RISERS; TO BE MINIMUN 4 HEIGHT & 7" MAXIMUM HEIGHT
PER CBC SECTION 11B-504.2.

D. HANDRAILS:  HEIGHT FOR HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34" TO 38"
MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACE, STAIR
NOSING AND RAMP SURFACE PER CBC SECTION 11B-505.4.
EXTEND 12’BEYOND TOP NOSING, 12" PLUS ONE TREAD
WIDTH BEYOND BOTTOM NOSING AT EACH FLIGHT. RETURN
EXTENSION TO FACE OF INTERSECTING WALL WHERE IT
WOULD BE HAZARDOUS IF STRAIGHT PER CBC SECTION
118-505.10.1.

E. PROVIDE A 2" WIDE STRIP OF EQUALLY SLIP-RESISTANT
MATERIAL IN CONTRASTING COLOR AT 1" FROM EDGE OF THE
LOWEST TREAD AND THE UPPER APPROACH TO EACH STAR.
MARK ALL TREADS AT EXTERIOR STAIRS WITH PAINT OR
OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL. PER CBC SECTION 11B-504.5.

F. LEVEL FLOOR: FOR DISABLED ACCESS, PROVIDE A CLEAR
SPACE OF AT LEAST 60" INSIDE WHERE DOOR SWINGS X 60
WIDE (18"/24" BEYOND DOOR STRIKE EDGE
INTERIOR/EXTERIOR DOOR) AND 44" OUTSIDE (48" MIN. IF
DOOR HAS BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER.)

DOORS AND HARDWARE:

A OPENING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 32" WIDE CLEAR
OPENING PER CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.3.

B. MAIN ENTRY DOORS AND GATES ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM 10" HIGH SMOOTH
SURFACE AT BOTTOM ON PUSH SIDE EXTENDING FULL WIDTH
OF THE DOOR OR GATE PER CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.10.

C. CENTER OF HARDWARE TO BE 34" MINIMUM AND 44
MAXIMUM ABOVE FLOOR PER CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.7.

D. THE MAXIMUM FORCE REQUIRED TO PUSH OR PULL OPEN A
DOOR SHALL COMPLY FOLLOWINGS. PUSH OR PULL FORCE
FOR A HINGED DOOR SHALL BE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR
TO THE DOOR FACE AT THE DOOR OPENING HARDWARE OR
30" FROM THE HINGED SIDE, WHICHEVER IS FARTHER FROM
THE HINGE. PUSH OR PULL FORCE FOR A SLIDING OR
FOLDING DOOR SHALL BE MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE DOOR
AT THE DOOR PULL OR LATCH PER CBC SECTION
11B-404.2.9.

1). REQUIRED FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM
OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 Ibf.

2).  OTHER THAN REQUIRED FIRE DOORS, INTERIOR DOORS
SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE OF 5 Ibf.

3).  SUDING OR FOLDING DODRS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
OPENING FORCE OF 5 Ibf. MAXIMUM.

4).  OTHER THAN REQUIRED FIRE DOORS, EXTERIOR DOORS
SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE OF 5 Ibf.
MAXIMUM.

E. PROVIDE SYMBOLS ON DOORS LEADING TO SANITARY
FACILITIES AS FOLLOWS:

). MEN'S: 1/4' THICK EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE WITH 12"
SIDES VERTEX UP PER CBC SECTION 11B-703.7.2.6.1.

2). WOMEN'S: 1/4" THICK 12" DIAMETER CIRCLE PER CBC
SECTION 11B-703.7.2.6.2..

3).  CENTER SYMBOLS ON DOORS AT 58" MINIMUN TO 60
MAXIMUM HEIGHT WITHIN 1" OF CENTERLINE OF DOOR
PER CBC SECTION 11B-703.7.2.6.

F.  THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM WITH 1/4" HIGH
MAXIMUM VERTICAL EDGE BELOW A BEVELED EDGE AT 1:2
SLOPE FOR A HEIGHT OF 1/4° MAXIMUM PER CBC SECTION
118-303.3 AND 11B-404.2.5.

WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION CBC 11B-602.

WATER CLOSETS AND COMPARTMENTS FOR THE DISABLED. (ALL
TOILET ROOMS ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES. SEE DISABLED ACCESSIBILITY NOTES 9, 10 AND11.)

A WATER CLOSET SEAT HEIGHT TO BE 17" MINIMUM, 19"
MAXIMUM PER CBC SECTION 11B-604.4. FLUSH CONTROLS
SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HANDLE SHALL
HAVE A MAXIMUM FORCE OF 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM PER CBC
SECTIONS 11B-604.6 AND 11B—309.4

B THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITION WITH A WALL OR
PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE
CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17" MINIMUM
TO 18" MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL DR PARTITION,
EXCEPT THAT THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17" MINIMUM
AND 19" MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN
THE AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT. ~WATER
CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT
HAND APPROACH PER CBC SECTION 11B-604.2.

WHERE A WATER CLOSET IS NOT WITHIN A WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENT, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AROUND THE WATER
CLOSET  SHALL BE 60" MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR
FROM THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET AND
56" MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR
WALL.

CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60"
MINIMUM  MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL
AND 56" MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE
REAR  WALL. A MINIMUM  60"x48" MANEUVERING SPACE
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET PER
CBC SECTION 11B-604.3.1.

C. PROVIDE 1 1/47 MINIMUM TO 2" MAXIMUM  OUTSIDE

DIAMETER GRAB BARS PER CBC SECTION 11B-609.2. ONE
42" LONG BAR MOUNTED AT NEAR SIDE WALL EXTENDING 24"
BEYOND FRONT OF WATER CLOSET AND ONE 36" LONG AT
REAR WALL. INSTALL BARS 33" ABOVE FLOOR AT 1-1/7"
CLEAR FROM WALL PER CBC SECTION 11B-604.5. GRAB
BARS SHALL BE ABLE TO SUPPORT A 250 POUND LOAD IN
ANY DIRECTION PER CBC SECTION 11B-609.8.

D.  LOCATE TISSUE DISPENSER CENTERLINE ON NEAR SIDE WALL
7" MINIMUM TO 9" MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF TOILET SEAT AT
14" MINIMUM TO 19" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
AND 1 1/2™ MINIMUM BELOW GRAB BAR PER CBC SECTION
11B-604.9.6.

10, LAVATORIES
A LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE
FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND PER  CBC
11B-606.3.

B. PROVIDE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30"W x 48’L IN FRONT OF
THE LAVATORY PER CBC SECTION 11B-305.3. THE CLEAR
SPACE MAY INCLUDE THE TOE AND KNEE SPACE UNDER THE
LAVATORY PER CBC SECTION 11B-306.

C. NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES ARE TO BE UNDER
LAVATORIES AND HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES ARE TO BE
COVERED OR INSULATED PER CBC SECTION 11B-608.5.

D.  FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS ARE TO BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND NOT REQUIRING GRASPING,
PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED
TO OPERATE CONTROLS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM PER
CBC SECTION 11B-309.4.

11, TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES.

A TOWEL OR SANITARY DISPENSERS, DISPOSAL FIXTURES AND
OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE TO HAVE OPERABLE PARTS AND/OR
OPENINGS LOCATED MAXIMUM 40" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR PER
CBC SECTION 11B-603.5.

B. MIRRORS ARE TO BE NO MORE THAN 40" MAXIMUM FROM
THE REFLECTING SURFACE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABQOVE A LAVATORIES OR
COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOOTTOM EDGE
OF REFLECTING SURFACE 35" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND PER CBC SECTION 11B-603.3.

12, ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS.

A THE BOTTOM OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX SHALL BE
MINIMUM 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CBC SECTION
118-308.3.1.

B. THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX SHALL BE MAXIMUM 48"
ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CBC SECTION 11B-308.3.1.

ENERGY NOTES

1. AR LEAKAGE AT EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE LIMITED BY THE
FOLLOWING:

A ALL DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SEAL, ASTRAGAL OR
BAFFLE AT THE HEAD AND SILL.

B. DOOR JAMBS MOUNTED ON EITHER THE INSIDE OR OUTSIDE
OF AN EXTERIOR WALL SHALL LAP THE ADJACENT WALL
CONSTRUCTION A MINIMUM OF ONE INCH.

C. DOORS REQUIRING VERTICAL TRACK GUIDES SHALL USE A
CONTINUOUS MOUNTING ANGLE, SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ITEM 1.G BELOW.

D. DOORS MOUNTED BETWEEN JAMBS SHALL HAVE A
CONTINUOUS SEAL OR BAFFLE AT EACH JAMB.

E MEETING RAILS OF SECTIONAL DOORS AND MEETING STILES
OR RAILS OF BI-PARTING DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A SEAL, ASTRAGAL, OR BAFFLE.

F. SWINGING AND REVOLVING DOORS SHALL BE WEATHER-
STRIPPED AT THE HEAD, SILL, AND JAMB.

G. OPEN EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES,
BETWEEN WALLS AND FOUNDATIONS, PENETRATIONS OF
UTILITY SERVICES THROUGH WALLS & FLOORS, AND ALL
OTHER OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED, CAULKED, GASKETED, OR WEATHER-STRIPPED TO
LIMIT AR LEAKAGE.

2. A "CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE™ SIGNED BY THE OWNER, GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT, STATING THAT THE WORK HAS BEEN
PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS AFFECTING NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS.

3. THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION REGARDING
T-24 CONSERVATION STANDARDS (T-20-1451 T0 T-20-1525).

4. DROP CEILINGS THAT ARE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND
UNCONDITIONED SPACE THAT CREATE A VENTED ATTIC SPACE
ABOVE, SHALL BE CLIPPED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION AND
EXFILTRATION

SAFETY NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY. THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE A COMPLETE LIST.
BUT ARE ADDITIONAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CONTRACTOR.
OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE  ARCHITECT SHALL NQOT
INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS.

1. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE
FINISHED STRUCTURE AND DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY & SAFETY OF ERECTION
BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC., IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND HAS NOT BEEN
CONSIDERED BY THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILTY OF THE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO
THE APPLICATION DOF ALL WALLS AND ROOF & FLOOR SHEATHING.
HE SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BRACING TO PROVIDE STABILITY
PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE AFORE-MENTIONED MATERIALS.

2. AN ERECTION PLAN IS REQUIRED FOR MOST CONSTRUCTION
PHASES. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE ALL CONSTRUCTION
PHASES WHICH REQUIRE ERECTION PLANS ACCORDING TQ ALL
APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS. A CERTIFIED COPY OF SUCH
ERECTION PLANS SHALL REMAN ~ ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AT
ALL TIMES.

3. TEMPORARY LOADING DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT OVERLOAD
DESIGN VALUES. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING ALL
RADES OF SUCH DESIGN VALUES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ATTACHED VISIBLE PLATES
INDICATING THE DESIGN LOADS IN ALL SPACES AS REQUIRED BY
APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS. THE OCCUPANT OF THE BUILDING
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING THE ACTUAL LOAD BELOW
THE ALLOWABLE LIMITS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE IF A CALOSHA PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
IF SO, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN
SUCH A PERMIT.

6. LACK OF HIGH GUARDRAIL AT BUILDING PARAPETS, FLOOR
OPENINGS & ROOF OPENINGS DOES NOT MEET CURRENT LABOR
CODE FOR AN OCCUPIED SPACE. THIS ARCHITECT RECOMMENDS
THE USE OF GUARDRAILS AT STATED LOCATIONS. IF GUARDRAILS
ARE NOT USED THE OWNER SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILITY. IN
ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CLEARLY LEGIBLE
SIGNS AT THESE LOCATIONS STATING "CAUTION: NO GUARDRAIL".

7. ALL TEMPORARY FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS LACKING GUARDRAILS
SHALL BE ADEQUATELY COVERED AND DESIGNED TO RESIST
CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC LOADS.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL SKYLIGHTS ARE
DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND THE LOADS SPECIFIED IN THE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HERON OR
NOT, AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THIS

MATERIALS USED IN THIS DESIGN MAY BE HAZARDOUS TO
ONES HEALTH. THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL ACCEPT
ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL POST SUCH WARNING DURING
PROJECT DCCUPANCY.

THE CONTRACTOR, DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND THE OWNER,
DURING OCCUPANCY, SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
PROPER ROOF MAINTENANCE TO INSURE PROPER ROQF
DRAINAGE.

NOTE:
— ALL FLOORING MATERIALS COMPLY WITH SECTION 804.1 CBC
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CHAPTER 10 SECTION 1009

SECTION 1009 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

1009.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED: ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS DF EGRESS.
WHERE NORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1015.1 OR 1021.1 FROM ANY ACCESSIBLE
SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IN AT
LEAST THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1015.1 OR 1021.1. IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
CHAPTER, MEANS OF EGRESS, WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO, OR EGRESS FROM, BUILDINGS FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITES, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11A OR 11B AS APPLICABLE.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS.

2. ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM AN ACCESSIBLE MEZZANINE LEVEL IN ACCORDANCE

WITH SECTION 1009.3, 1009.4 OR 1009.5, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 118, AS APPLICABLE.

3. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH SLOPED OR STEPPED AISLES, ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS PERMITTED

WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL IS ACCESSIBLE AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 1023.8, AND

CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE.

1009.2 CONTINUITY AND COMPONENTS: EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO

A PUBLIC WAY AND SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWNG COMPONENTS:

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1110A.1 AND 1120A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

SECTIONS 11B~206 AND 11B-402, AS APPLICABLE.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1022, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1123A,
OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

3. INTERIOR EXIT ACCESS STARWAYS COMPLYING WTH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1009.3, CHAPTER 11A, SECTION

1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B~210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

4. EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1026, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 111

CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

5. ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 118, SECTIONS

11B-206.6 AND 11B-407, AS APPLICABLE.

6. PLATFORM LIFTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.5 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

SECTIONS 11B-206.7, 11B-207.2 AND 11B-410 AS APPLICABLE.

7. HORIZONTAL EXITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 10

8. RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1010, AND CHAPTER’ 11A, SECTIONS 1114A AND 11224, OR CHAPTER 118,

11B-405, AS APPLICABLE.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 100.6.

10. EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.7.

1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED: IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE STORIES

ABOVE OR BELOW A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, AT LEAST ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE

AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. N BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE  WITH

SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS PROVIDED WTH A

HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

2. N BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE =~ WITH

SECTION 803.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS PROVIDED WTH A RAMP

CONFORMING TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1010.

1009.3 STARWAYS: IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY

BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND SHALL EITHER

INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED FLOOR-LEVEL LANDING OR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM

EITHER AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6 OR A HORIZONTAL EXIT. EXIT ACCESS STARWAYS

THAT CONNECT LEVELS IN THE SAME STORY ARE NOT PERMITTED AS PART AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

[DSA-AC & HCD 1-AC] IN ADDITION, EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1115A AND

1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 4B INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRALS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR
903.3.1.2.

2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT BY AN AUTOMATIC

SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 4B INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRALS IS NOT R[DU\RED FOR STARWAYS

ACCESSED FROM A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SMOKE PROTECTED SEATING AREAS COMPLYING WITH SECTION

1028.6.2.

6. THE AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN GROUP R—2 OCCUPANCIES.

1009.4 ELEVATORS: IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN ELEVATOR

SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF

REGULATIONS, TITLE 8, DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4, SUBCHAPTER 6, ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS. STANDBY POWER SHALL

BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND SECTION 3003. THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM

EITHER AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6 OR A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

EXCEPTIONS:

ELEVATORS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE OR HORIZONTAL EXIT IN OPEN

PARKING GARAGES,

ELEVATORS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE OR HORIZONTAL EXIT IN

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712 ARE NOT

REQURED T0 BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE OR HORIZONTAL EXIT.

ELEVATORS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE OR HORIZONTAL EXIT FOR

SMOKE PROTECTED SEATING AREAS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1028.6.2.

1009.5 PLATFORM LIFTS: PLATFORM (WHEELCHAIR) LIFTS SHALL NOT SERVE AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF

EGRESS, EXCEPT WHERE ALLOWED AS PART OF A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IN CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1121A

AND 1124A11, OR CHAPTER 118, SECTIONS 11B~206.7.1 THROUGH 11B~206.7.10, AS APPLICABLE. STANDBY POWER

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 FOR PLATFORM LIFTS PERMITTED TO SERVE AS PART OF A

MEANS OF EGRESS.

1009.5.1 OPENNESS: PLATFORM LIFTS ON AN ACCESSIBLE NEANS OF EGRESS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A FULLY

ENCLOSED HOISTWAY.

1009.6 AREAS OF REFUGE: EVERY REQUIRED AREA OF REFUGE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FROM THE SPACE IT SERVES

BY AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY ACCESSBLE SPACE TO AN

AREA OF REFUGE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE TRAVEL DISTANCE PERMITTED FOR THE OCCUPANCY IN ACCORDANCE

WITH SECTION 1016.1. EVERY REQUIRED AREA OF REFUGE SHALL HAVE DIRECT ACCESS TO A STAIRWAY COMPLYING

WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 OR AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1000.4. WHERE AN ELEVATOR LOBBY IS USED

AS AN AREA OF REFUGE, THE SHAFT AND LOBBY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1022.10 FOR SMOKE PROOF

ENCLOSURES EXCEPT WHERE THE ELEVATORS ARE IN AN AREA OF REFUGE FORMED BY A HORIZONTAL EXIT OR

SMOKE BARRIER. [DSA-AC] AREAS OF REFUGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE AND SHALL

ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 11B-206 AND 11B-402.

1009.6.1 SIZE: EACH AREA OF REFUGE SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE TWO WHEELCHAIR SPACES THAT ARE

NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES. THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SUCH 30-INCH BY 48-INCH SPACES PER

STORY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ONE FOR EVERY 200 PERSONS OF CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY THE

AREA OF REFUGE. SUCH WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH.

ACCESS TO ANY OF THE REQUIRED WHEELCHAR SPACES IN AN AREA OF REFUGE SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY

MORE THAN ONE ADJOINING WHEELCHAIR SPACE.

EXCEPTION:

THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY REDUCE THE SIZE OF EACH REQUIRED AREA OF REFUGE TD ACCOMMODATE ONE

WHEELCHAIR SPACE THAT IS NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES ON FLODRS WHERE THE OCCUPANT LOAD IS

LESS THAN 200.

1009.6.2 SEPARATION: EACH AREA OF REFUGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE STORY BY A

SMOKE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION 709 OR A HORIZONTAL EXIT COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1025. EACH AREA

OF REFUGE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE THE INTRUSION OF SMOKE.

EXCEPTION:

AREAS OF REFUGE LOCATED WITHIN AN ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS OR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS.

1009.6.3 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION: AREAS OF REFUGE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION

SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.8.1 AND 1009.8.2.

1009.7 EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE: EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL BE ACCESSED BY

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM THE AREA SERVED. EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL BE PERMITTED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.7.1 OR 1009.7.2.

1009.7.1 LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE: WHERE THE EXIT DISCHARGE DOES NOT INCLUDE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM

AN EXIT LOCATED ON A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE TO A PUBLIC WAY, AN EXTERIOR AREA OF ASSISTED RESCUE

SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE EXTERIOR LANDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1009.7.3 THROUGH 1009.7.6.

1009.7.2 QUTDOOR FACILITIES: WHERE EXIT ACCESS FROM THE AREA SERVING OUTDOOR FACILITIES IS ESSENTIALLY

OPEN TO THE QUTSIDE, AN EXTERIOR AREA OF ASSISTED RESCUE IS PERMTTED AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO AN AREA

OF REFUGE. EVERY REQUIRED EXTERIOR AREA OF ASSISTED RECUE SHALL HAVE DIRECT ACCESS TO AN INTERIOR

EXIT STARWAY, EXTERIOR STARWAY, OR ELEVATOR SERVING AS AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENT.

THE EXTERIOR AREA OF ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1009.7.3 THROUGH 1009.7.6 AND SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.8.1 AND 1009.8.2

1009.7.3 SIZE: EACH EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE WHEELCHAIR

SPACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.6.1.

1009.7.4 SEPARATION: EXTERIOR WALLS SEPARATING THE EXTERIOR AREA OF ASSISTED RESCUE FROM THE INTERIOR

OF THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 1 HOUR, RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE

FROM THE INSIDE. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY 10

FEET BEYOND THE LANDING ON EITHER SIDE OF THE LANDING OR EQUIVALENT FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED

CONSTRUCTION IS PERMITTED TQ EXTEND QUT PERPENDICULAR TO THE EXTERIOR WALL 4 FEET MINIMUM ON THE

SIDE OF THE LANDING. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL EXTEND VERTICALLY FROM THE GROUND

TO A POINT 10 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL OF THE AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE OR TO THE ROOF LINE,

WHICHEVER IS LOWER. OPENINGS WITHIN SUCH FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716

1009.7.5 OPENNESS: THE EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL BE OPEN TO THE OUTSIDE AR. THE SIDES

OTHER THAN THE SEPARATION WALLS SHALL BE AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OPEN, AND THE OPEN AREA SHALL BE

DISTRIBUTED SO AS TO MINIMIZE THE ACCUMULATION OF SMOKE OR TOXIC GASES.

1009.7.6 STAIRWAY: STAIRWAYS THAT ARE PART OF THE MEANS DF EGRESS FOR THE EXTERIDR AREA FOR

ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES BETWEEN HANDRAILS.

EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES BETWEEN HANDRALLS IS NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING

BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2,

1009.8 TWO—-WAY COMMUNICATION: A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR

LANDING ON EACH ACCESSIBLE FLOOR THAT IS ONE OR MORE STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW THE STORY OF EXIT

DISCHARGE COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.8.1 AND 1009.8.2.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE ELEVATOR LANDING WHERE THE TWO-WAY

COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED WITHIN AREAS OF REFUGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.6.3.

2. TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON FLOORS PROVIDED WITH RAMPS CONFORMING TO

THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1010,

1009.8.1 SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS: TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS SHALL PROVIDE COMMUNICATION BETWEEN

EACH REQUIRED LOCATION AND A CENTRAL CONTROL POINT LOCATION APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. WHERE

THE CENTRAL CONTROL POINT IS NOT CONSTANTLY ATTENDED, A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A

TIMED AUTOMATIC TELEPHONE DIALOUT CAPABILITY TO AN APPROVED MONITORING LOCATION. THE TWO-WAY

COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE SIGNALS.

1009.8.1.1 VISIBLE COMMUNICATION METHOD: [DSA-AC AND HCD 1-AC] A BUTTON COMPLYING WITH SECTION

1138A.4 OR SECTIONS 11B-205 AND 11B-309 IN THE AREA OF REFUGE SHALL ACTIVATE BOTH A LIGHT IN THE

AREA OF REFUGE INDICATING THAT RESCUE HAS BEEN REQUESTED AND A LIGHT AT THE CENTRAL CONTROL POINT

INDICATING THAT RESCUE IS BEING REQUESTED. A BUTTON AT THE CENTRAL CONTROL POINT SHALL ACTIVATE BOTH

A LIGHT AT THE CENTRAL CONTROL POINT AND A LIGHT IN THE AREA OF REFUGE INDICATING THAT THE REQUEST

HAS BEEN RECEIVED.

1009.8,2 DIRECTIONS: DRECTIONS FOR THE USE OF THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, INSTRUCTIONS FOR

SUMMONING ASSISTANCE MIA THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND WRITTEN IDENTIFICATION OF THE SPECIFIC

STORY, FLOOR LOCATION AND BUILDING ADDRESS OR OTHER BUILDING IDENTIFIER SHALL BE POSTED ADJACENT TO

THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM.

1009.9 SIGNAGE: SIGNAGE INDICATING SPECIAL ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN:

1. EACH DOOR PROVIDING ACCESS TO AN AREA OF REFUGE FROM AN ADJACENT FLOOR AREA SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN STATING: AREA OF REFUGE.

2. EACH DOOR PROVIDING ACCESS TO AN EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN

STATING: EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE.

SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11B, SECTION 11B~703.5 AS APPLICABLE, REQUIREMENTS FOR VISUAL

CHARACTERS AND INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 118, SECTION

11B~703.7.2.1. WHERE EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATION IS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1011.2, THE SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED.

ADDITIONALLY, RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE SIGNAGE COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1143A AND

CHAPTER 118, SECTIONS 11B— 7031, 11B-703.2, 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.5, AND THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 118, SECTION 11B~703.7.2.1, SHALL BE LOCATED AT EACH DOOR TO AN

AREA OF REFUGE AND EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1011.4.

54, OR

CHAPTER 10 SECTION 1009 (cont.)

1009.10 DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE: DIRECTION SIGNAGE COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11B, SECTION 11B-703.5
INDICATNG THE LOCATION OF THE OTHER MEANS OF EGRESS AND WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING:

1. AT EXITS SERVING A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE SPACE BUT NOT PROVIDING AN APPROVED ACCESSIBLE
MEANS OF  EGRESS.

2. AT ELEVATOR LANDINGS.

3. WITHIN AREAS OF REFUGE.

1009.11 INSTRUCTIONS: IN AREAS OF REFUGE AND EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE, INSTRUCTIONS
ON THE USE OF THE AREA UNDER EMERGENCY CONDITIONS SHALL BE POSTED. THE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL
INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 118, SECTION 11B-703.5:

1. PERSONS ABLE TO USE THE EXIT STARWAY DD SO AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, UNLESS THEY ARE
ASSISTING ~ DTHERS.

2. INFORMATION ON PLANNED AVAILABILITY OF ASSISTANCE IN THE USE OF STARS OR SUPERMISED
OPERATION  OF ELEVATORS AND HOW TO SUMMON SUCH ASSISTANCE.

3. DIRECTIONS FOR USE OF THE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM WHERE PROVIDED.

1009.12 ALARMS/EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS/ACCESSIBILITY: IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE
REQUIRED, THEY SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED. EMERGENCY WARNING
SYSTEMS AS PART OF THE FIRE-ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WTH NFPA 72 AS AMENDED IN CHAPTER 35.

DIVISION 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES(cont.)

11B-703.7.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY: THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL

COMPLY WITH FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1. THE SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND.

THE BLUE SHALL BE COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595B.

EXCEPTION:

1. THE APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAY APPROVE OTHER COLORS TO COMPLEMENT DECOR OR UNIQUE
DESIGN.  THE SYMBOL CONTRAST SHALL BE LIGHT ON DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT.

11B-703.7.2.6 TOLET AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS: DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND

BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.6. THE

SYMBOL SHALL BE  MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR

GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM  THE CENTERUINE OF THE SYMBOL. WHERE A DOOR IS PROVIDED THE

SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR.

EXCEPTION:

GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED AT INMATE TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS IN DETENTION

AND  CORRECTIONAL FACIITIES WHERE ONLY ONE GENDER IS HOUSED.

11B-703.7.26.1 MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACIITIES: MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACIITIES SHALL BE

IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, 1/4 INCH THICK WITH EDGES 12 INCHES LONG AND A VERTEX

POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK

DIVISION 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

11B-702 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

11B-7021 GENERAL: FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE ALARMS CONPLYING
WTH NFPA 72 AND CHAPTER §, SECTIONS 907.5.2.1 AND 907.52.3.

11B-703 SIGNS

11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-703.2 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN
BRAILLE COMPLYING WTH SECTICN 118-703.3. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
11B-703.4.

11B-703.2.1 DEPTH: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINMUM ABDVE THER BACKGROUND.

11B-703.2.2 CASE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE.

11B-703.2.3 STYLE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY
DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

11B-703.2.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WDTH OF THE  UPPERCASE
LETTER "0" IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUN AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "T".

11B-703.2.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT: CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER SHALL
BE 5/8 INCH MINIMUN AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "

11B-703.2.6 STROKE THICKNESS: STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER 1"SHALL BE15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE
HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

11B-703.2.7 CHARACTER SPACING: CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF
ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE RECTANGULAR

CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/8 INCH MININUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED
CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH NAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL - RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH MNNUM AND 4 TINES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE BASE OF
THE CRUSS SECTIONS, AND 1/ INCH NINIMUM AND 4 TINES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF
THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELENENTS  3/8 INCH
MININUM.

11B-703.2.8 LINE SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE
SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT.

11B-703.2.9 FORMAT: TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.

11B-703.3 BRALLE: BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118-703.3 AND 11B-703.4.
11B-703.3.1 DIMENSIONS AND CAPITALIZATION: BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY
WTH TABLE 11B~703.3.1. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE THE FIRST
WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS, AND ACRONYMS.

OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

EXCEPTION:

1. WITHIN SECURE PERIMETER OF DETENTION AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO BE 1/4 INCH THICK.

11B-703.7.26.2 WOMEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACIITIES: WOMEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE

IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, 1/4INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST

WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

EXCEPTION:

1. WITHIN SECURE PERMETER OF DETENTION AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO BE 1/4 INCH THICK.

11B-703.7.2.6.3 UNISEX TOILET AND BATHING FACIUTIES: UNISEX TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE

IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, 1/4 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A 1/4 INCH THICK TRIANGLE WITH

A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD  SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12-INCH DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE

SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE  CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A

LIGHT BACKGROUND. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK

BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

EXCEPTION:

1. WITHIN SECURE PERMETER OF DETENTION AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO BE 1/4 INCH THICK.

11B-703.7.2.6.4 EDGES AND CORNERS: EDGES OF SIGNS SHALL BE ROUNDED, CHAMFERED OR EASED. CORNERS

QF SIGNS  SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH.

11B-703.7.2.7 PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC-CONTROL BUTTONS: POLE-SUPPORTED PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC-CONTROL

BUTTONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH COLOR CODING CONSISTING OF A TEXTURED HORIZONTAL YELLOW BAND 2

INCHES IN WIDTH ENCIRCLING THE  POLE, AND A 1-INCH-WIDE DARK BORDER BAND ABOVE AND BELOW THIS

YELLOW BAND. COLOR CODING SHALL BE PLACED ~IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE CONTROL BUTTON. CONTROL BUTTONS|

SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE POLE.

DIVISION 5: GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS (cont.)

DIVISION 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES

TABLE 11B-703.31: BRAILLE DIMENSIONS

MINIMUM IN INCHES TO
MEASUREMENT RANGE VAXIMUM IN INCHES
DOT BASE DIAMETER 0.059T00.063
DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN THE SAME CELL 0.100
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS IN ADJACENT CELLS 0.300
DOT HEIGHT 0.025T00.037
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW 0.395T0 0400

118-703.3.2 POSTION: BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN' A HORIZONTAL FORMAT, FLUSH

LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED, BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE

SEPARATED 3/8 INCH MININUM AND 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM FRON ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8 INCH MININUM FROM

RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELENENTS.

EXCEPTION:

1. BRALLE PROVIDED ON ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/16 INCH MNIMUN AND SHALL BE LOCATED
EITHER DIRECTLY BELOW THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS.

11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION: SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-703.4.

11B-703.4.1 HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND: TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES

MININUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND

60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, NEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF

RAISED CHARACTERS.

EXCEPTION:

1. TACTILE CHARACTERS FOR ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQURED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.4.1.

11B-703.4.2 LOCATION: WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR

AT THE LATCH SDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WTH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE

LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN

SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A

SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RICHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS

CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES MININUM BY 18 INCHES

MININUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED

POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. WHERE PERNANENT DENTFICATION SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED FOR ROONS  AND SPACES

THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE ENTERS THE ROOM OR SPACE. SIGNS THAT IDENTIFY

EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE EXTS THE ROOM OR SPACE.

EXCEPTION: RESERVED.

11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS: WISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~703.5.

EXCEPTION:

1. WHERE VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.2 AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-703.3, THEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WTH SECTIONS 11B-703.5.2 THROUGH 11B-703.56,
118-703.5.8 AND 118-703.59.

11B-703.5.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST: CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS

SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK  CHARACTERS

ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

11B-703.5.2 CASE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH,

11B-703.5.3 STYLE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE [TALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRPT,

HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

11B-703.5.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE

LETIER "0" IS GOPERCENT MINMUM AND 110 PERCENT NAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I'.

11B-703.5.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT: MINIMUN CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 118-703.55. VIEWING DISTANCE

SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING  FURTHER

APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE UPPERCASE LETTER 71"

EXCEPTION:

1. WHERE PROVIDED, FLOOR PLANS PROVIDING EMERGENCY PROCEDURES INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 19 SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~703.5.5.

TABLE 11B-703.5.5: VISUAL CHARACTER HEIGHT

GROUND FROM BASELINE OF

HEIGHT T0 FINISH FLOOR DR
HORIZONTAL VIEWING
DISTANCE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT

LESS THAN 72 INCHES 5/8" INCH

40 INCHES TO LESS THAN OR

EQUAL TO 70 INCHES 72 INCHES AND

5/8" INCH, PLUS 1/8" INCH PER FOOT

CREATER OF VIEWING DISTANCE ABOVE 72 INCHES
LESS THAN 180 INCHES 2 INCHES
GREATER THAN 70 INCHES TO LESS 0
THAN OR EQUAL TO 120 INCHES 180 INCHES AND 2 INCHES, PLUS 1/8° PER FOOT OF
GREATER VEWNG DISTANGE ABOVE 180 INCHES

LESS THAN 21 FEET 3 INCHES

CREATER THAN 120 INCHES 3 INCHES, PLUS 1/8" PER FOOT OF

21 FEET AND GREATER VIEWING DISTANCE ABOVE 21 FEET

11B-7035.6 HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND: VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES (1016NM) MININUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

EXCEPTIONS:

. VISUAL CHARACTERS INDICATING ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO CONPLY WITH SECTION
118-703.56.

FLOOR-LEVEL EXIT SIGNS CONPLYING WITH CHAPTER 10, SECTION 101
SECTION 11B-703.5.6.

WHERE PROVIDED, FLOOR PLANS PROVIDING EMERGENCY PROCEDURES INFORMATION IN' ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 19 SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-703.56.

11B-703.5.7 STROKE THICKNESS: STROKE THCKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER 1"SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MININUM

AND 20 PERCENT MAXIMUN OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

11B-703.5.8 CHARACTER SPACING: CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF
ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIMDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 PERCENT  MINIMUM
AND 35 PERCENT MAXMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT.

11B-703.5.9 LINE SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL
BE 135 PERCENT MINNUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUN OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT.

11B-703.5.10 FORMAT: TEXT SHALL BE N A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.

11B-703.6 PICTOGRAMS: PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WTH SECTION 118-703.6.

11B-703.6.1 PICTOGRAM FIELD: PICTOGRANS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE
SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.

11B-703.6.2 FINISH AND CONTRAST: PICTOGRAMS AND THER FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRANS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THER FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD.
11B-703.6.3 TEXT DESCRIPTORS: PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM

FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B~703.2, 11B-703.3 AND 11B-7034.

11B-703.7 SYNBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY: SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILTY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.

11B-703.7.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST: SYMBOLS OF ACCESSBILTY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THER BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK

BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

118-703.7.2 SYMBOLS

11,7 SHALL NOT BE REQURED TO COMPLY WITH

11B-605 URINALS

11B-605.2 HEIGHT AND DEPTH: URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17|
INCHES MAXIMUM ABQVE THE FINISH FLDOR OR GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE 13-1/2 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM
MEASURED FROM THE QUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE.

11B-605.3 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305
POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED.

11B-605.4 FLUSH CONTROLS: FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED
FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309 EXCEPT THAT THE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED
AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

11B-606 L AVATORIES AND SINKS

11B-B06.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305, POSITIONED FOR A
FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-308 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~305 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO A KITCHEN SINK IN A
SPACE WHERE A COOK TOP OR CONVENTIONAL RANGE IS NOT PROVIDED AND TO WET BARS.

2. RESERVED.

IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS, CABINETRY SHALL BE PERMITTED UNDER LAVATORIES AND KITCHEN SINKS

PROVIDED THAT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

THE CABINETRY CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FIXTURE;

THE FINISH FLOOR EXTENDS UNDER THE CABINETRY;

AND

THE WALLS BEHIND AND SURROUNDING THE CABINETRY ARE FINISHED.

A KNEE CLEARANCE OF 24 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLODR OR GROUND SHALL BE PERMITTED AT

LAVATORIES AND SINKS USED PRIMARILY BY CHILOREN 6 THROUGH 12 YEARS WHERE THE RIM OR COUNTER

SURFACE IS 31 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~305 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO LAVATORIES AND SINKS

USED PRIMARILY BY CHILDREN 5 YEARS AND YOUNGER,

THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES.

NO MORE THAN ONE BOWL OF A MULTI-BOWL SINK SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE KNEE AND TOE

CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-306.

11B~606.3 HEIGHT: LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM

OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

EXCEPTIONS:

2. IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, SINKS THAT ARE ADJUSTABLE TD VARIABLE HEIGHTS, 29 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM, SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE ROUGH—IN PLUMBING PERMITS CONNECTIONS
OF SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES FOR SINKS MOUNTED AT THE HEIGHT OF 29 INCHES.

11B-606.4 FAUCETS: CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~309. HAND-OPERATED

METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

11B-606.5 EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES: WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS

SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP

OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

11B-606.6 ADJACENT SIDE WALL OR PARTITION: LAVATORIES, WHEN LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL OR

PARTITION, SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE.

11B-606.7 SINK DEPTH: SINKS SHALL BE 6-1/2" INCHES DEEP MAXIMUM.
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11B-609 GRAB BARS

11B-609.2.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION: GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE

DIAMETER OF 1-1/4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM,

11B-609.2.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION: GRAB BARS WITH NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A

CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2 INCHES MAXIMUM AND A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4.8

INCHES MAXIMUM.

11B-609.3 SPACING: THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES. THE SPACE

BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING DBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM.

THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING DBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BARS AND SHOWER CONTROLS, SHOWER FITTINGS, AND OTHER GRAB BARS
ABOVE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM.

2. FOR L-SHAPED OR U-SHAPED GRAB BARS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-609.9 THE SPACE BETWEEN THE
WALLS AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A DISTANCE OF 6 INCHES ON EITHER SIDE
OF THE INSIDE CORNER BETWEEN TWO ADJACENT WALL SURFACES.

11B-609.4 POSITION OF GRAB BARS: GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33 INCHES

MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE,

EXCEPT THAT AT WATER CLOSETS FOR CHILDREN'S USE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.9, GRAB BARS SHALL

BE INSTALLED IN' A HORIZONTAL POSITION 18 INCHES MINIMUM AND 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH

FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HEIGHT OF THE LOWER GRAB BAR ON THE BACK

WALL OF A BATHTUB SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-607.4.1.1 DR 11B-607.4.2.1

11B-609.5 SURFACE HAZARDS: GRAB BARS AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO GRAB BARS

SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.

11B-609.6 FITTINGS: GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

11B-609.7 INSTALLATION: GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY MANNER THAT PROVIDES A GRIPPING

SURFACE AT THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS AND THAT DOES NOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

11B-609.8 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH: ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN

A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER,

MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

DIVISION 5: GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS

11B-502 PARKING SPACES

11B-502.2 VEHICLE SPACES: CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 216 INCHES LONG MINIMUM. CAR

PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 108 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 144 INCHES WIDE

MINIMUM, SHALL BE MARKED TO DEFINE THE WIDTH, AND SHALL HAVE AN ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE COMPLYING

WTH SECTION 11B-502.3.

EXCEPTION:

1. VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 108 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE ACCESS AISLE IS
96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

11B-502.3 ACCESS AISLE: ACCESS AISLES SERVING PARKING SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-502.3.

ACCESS AISLES SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. TWO PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SHARE A

COMMON ACCESS AISLE.

11B-502.3.1 WIDTH: ACCESS AISLES SERVING CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524MM)

WIDE MINIMUM.

11B-502.3.2 LENGTH: ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL REQUIRED LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACES

THEY SERVE.

11B-502.3.3 MARKING: ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE PAINTED BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR

PERMETER. THE AREA WITHIN THE BLUE BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED WITH HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF

36 INCHES ON CENTER IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR

WHITE. THE WORDS "NO PARKING™ SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE SURFACE WITHIN EACH ACCESS AISLE IN WHITE

LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND LOCATED TO BE MISIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT VEHICULAR WAY.

ACCESS AISLE MARKINGS MAY EXTEND BEYOND THE MINIMUM REQUIRED LENGTH.

11B-502.3.4 LOCATION: ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE VEHICULAR WAY. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO BE PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACE EXCEPT FOR VAN PARKING SPACES WHICH

SHALL HAVE ACCESS AISLES LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACES.

11B-502.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES: PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM SHALL COMPLY

WTH SECTION

11B-302. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE.

CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION:

1. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

11B-502.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE: PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES AND VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING

THEM SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 98 INCHES MINIMUM

11B-502.6 IDENTIFICATION: PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1. SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING

SPACES SHALL CONTAIN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN WITH THE DESIGNATION VAN

ACCESSIBLE."SIGNS SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE

MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN,

EXCEPTION:

1. SIGNS LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.

11B=502.6.1 FINISH AND SIZE: PARKING IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE REFLECTORIZED WITH A MINIMUM

AREA OF 70 SQUARE INCHES.

11B-502.6.2 MINIMUM FINE: ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN BELOW THE INTERNATIONAL

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL STATE MINIMUM FINE $250."

11B-502.6.3 LOCATION: A PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGN SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM EACH PARKING

SPACE. SIGNS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY POSTED EITHER IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PARKING SPACE

OR WITHIN THE PROJECTED PARKING SPACE WIDTH AT THE HEAD END OF THE PARKING SPACE. SIGNS

MAY ALSO BE PERMANENTLY POSTED ON A WALL AT THE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE.

11B~502.6.4 MARKING: EACH ACCESSIBLE CAR AND VAN SPACE SHALL HAVE SURFACE IDENTIFICATION

COMPLYING WITH EITHER SECTIONS 11B-502.6.4.1 OR 11B-502.6.4.2.

11B-502.6.4.1 THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 IN WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND A MINIMUM 36

INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES HIGH. THE CENTERLINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL

TO THE LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACE AND ITS LOWER CORNER AT, OR LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE

END OF THE PARKING SPACE LENGTH

11B-502.6.4.2 THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE OUTLINED OR PAINTED BLUE AND SHALL BE MARKED WITH

AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 A MINIMUM 36

INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES HIGH IN WHITE OR A SUITABLE CONTRASTING COLOR. THE CENTERLINE OF THE|

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF & INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF

THE PARKING SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACE AND ITS LOWER

CORNER AT, OR LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE END OF THE PARKING SPACE.

11B-502.7 RELATIONSHIP TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES: PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE

DESIGNED SO THAT CARS AND VANS, WHEN PARKED, CANNOT OBSTRUCT THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF

ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

11B-502.7.1 ARRANGEMENT: PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT

PERSONS USING THEM ARE NOT REQUIRED TO TRAVEL BEHIND PARKING SPACES OTHER THAN TO PASS

BEHIND THE PARKING SPACE IN WHICH THEY PARKED.

11B-502.7.2 WHEEL STOPS: A CURB OR WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED IF REQUIRED TO PREVENT

ENCRDACHMENT OF VEHICLES OVER THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

11B-502.8 ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE: AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL BE POSTED EITHER; 1) IN A CONSPICUOUS

PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO AN OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITY OR 2) IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO

ON-SITE ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND VISIBLE FROM EACH PARKING SPACE.

11B-502.8.1 SIZE: THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 17 INCHES WIDE BY 22 INCHES HIGH.

11B-502.8.2 LETTERING: THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL CLEARLY STATE IN LETTERS WITH A MINIMUM

HEIGHT OF 1 INCH THE FOLLOWING:

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING

PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED AWAY

AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLA\MED AT

OR BY TELEPHONING _________________

BLANK SPACES SHALL BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE

SIGN.

11B—503 PASSENGER DROP—OFF AND LOADING ZONES

11B-503.2 VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE: PASSENGER DROP—OFF AND LOADING ZONES SHALL PROVIDE A
VEHICULAR PULL-UP SPACE 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 20 FEET LONG MINIMUM.

11B—503.3 ACCESS AISLE: PASSENGER DROP—OFF AND LOADING ZONES SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS AISLES
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B—503 ADJACENT AND PARALLEL TO THE VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE. ACCESS
AISLES SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE VEHICULAR WAY.
11B-503.3.1 WIDTH: ACCESS AISLES SERVING VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WDE
MINIMUM.

11B-503.3.2 LENGTH: ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VEHICLE PULL-UP
SPACES THEY SERVE.

11B-503.3.3 MARKING: ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A PAINTED BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR
PERIMETER. THE AREA WITHIN THE BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED WITH HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF
36 INCHES ON CENTER IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE SURFACE.

11B-503.4 FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES: VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SERVING
THEM SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE
VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION:

1. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

11B-503.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE: VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES, ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM, AND A
VEHICULAR ROUTE FROM AN ENTRANCE TO THE PASSENGER LOADING ZONE AND FROM THE PASSENGER
LOADING ZONE TD A VEHICULAR EXIT SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114 INCHES MINIMUM.
11B-503.6 IDENTIFICATION: EACH PASSENGER LOADING ZONE DESIGNATED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A REFLECTORIZED SIGN COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.5. IT SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY POSTED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM THE PASSENGER LOADING ZONE
STATING 'PASSENGER LOADING ZONE ONLY"AND INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 IN WHITE ON A DARK BLUE BACKGROUND.

11B-505 HANDRAILS

11B-505.1 GENERAL: HANDRAILS PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION

11B—403, REQUIRED AT RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-405, AND REQUIRED AT STAIRS COMPLYING

WITH SECTION 118-504 SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-505.

11B-505.2 WHERE REQUIRED: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF AISLE RAMPS WHERE A
HANDRAIL IS PROVIDED AT EITHER SIDE OR WITHIN THE AISLE WIDTH.

2. CURB RAMPS DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.

3. AT DOOR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE RAMP RUN IS LESS THAN 6 INCHES IN
RISE OR 72 INCHES IN LENGTH.

11B-505.3 CONTINUITY: HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUQUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAR

FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE

DIVISION 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

118-402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

11B8-402.2 COMPONENTS: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE DR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING
COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB
RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS. ALL COMPONENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF DIVISION 4.

11B-403 WALKING SURFACES

11B-403.3 SLOPE: THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS

SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48,

EXCEPTION:

1. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF SIDEWALKS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE GENERAL GRADE ESTABLISHED FOR THE
ADJACENT STREET OR HIGHWAY.

11B-403.4 CHANGES IN LEVEL: CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-303.

11B-403.5 CLEARANCES: WALKING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~403.5.

EXCEPTION:

1. WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, CLEARANCES ON COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVDED THAT THE DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION
OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

11B-403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH: EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 11B-403.5.2 AND 11B-403.5.3, THE CLEAR WDTH

OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24
INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REOUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48
INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

2. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE
SHALL BE 44 INCHES MINIMUM.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. WHEN, BECAUSE OF
RIGHT-0OF-WAY RESTRICTIONS, NATURAL BARRIERS DR OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE ENFORCING AGENCY
DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE 48-INCH CLEAR SIDEWALK WIDTH WOULD CREATE AN
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, THE CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 36 INCHES.

4. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY ONE SIDE, AND
44 INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES.

11B-403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN: WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN AROUND AN

ELEMENT WHICH IS LESS THAN 48 INCHES WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42 INCHES MINIMUM APPROACHING THE

TURN, 48 INCHES MINIMUM AT THE TURN AND 42 INCHES MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN.

EXCEPTION:

1. WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH AT THE TURN IS 60 INCHES MINIMUM COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11B-403.5.2
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

11B-403.5.3 PASSING SPACES: AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60 INCHES SHALL

PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET MAXIMUM. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE

60 INCHES MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM; OR, AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T

SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-304.3.2 WHERE THE BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE

EXTEND 48 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE INTERSECTION.

11B-403.6 HANORAILS: WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES WITH RUNNING SLOPES NOT

STEEPER THAN 1:20 THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-505.

11B-403.7 CONTINUQUS GRADIENT: ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE RESTING AREAS, 60

INCHES IN LENGTH, AT INTERVALS OF 400 FEET MAXIMUM. THE RESTING AREA SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS

THE WALK. THE SLOPE OF THE RESTING AREA IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1: 48 MAXIMUM.

118-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

11B-404.1 GENERAL: DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY MTH

SECTION 11B-404.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES DESIGNED TO BE OPERATED ONLY BY SECURITY PERSONNEL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED

70 COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118-404.2.7, 118-404.2.8, 118-404.2.9, 118-404.3.2 AND 11B-404.3.4 THROUGH

11B-404.37. A SIGN WISIBLE FROM THE APPROACH SIDE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.5 SHALL BE POSTED

STATING "ENTRY RESTRICTED AND CONTROLLED BY SECURITY PERSONNEL".

AT DETENTION AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES DESIGNED TO BE OPERATED ONLY BY

SECURITY PERSONNEL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B—404.2.7, 11B-404.2.8, 11B-404.2.9,

11B-404.3.2 AND 11B-404.3.4 THROUGH 11B-404.3.7.

118-404.2 MANUAL DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND MANUAL GATES: MANUAL DOORS AND DOORWAYS AND MANUAL GATES

INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.

11B-404.2.1 REVOLVING DOORS, GATES, AND TURNSTILES: REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL

NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

118-404.2.2 DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS AND GATES: AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES

SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118-404.2.3 AND 11B-404.2.4.

118-404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH: DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS

OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE

DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES

MINMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE

THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND B0 INCHES

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. IN ALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8 INCH MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR
THE LATCH SIDE STOP.

2. DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITIED TO BE 78 INCHES MININUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.

3. DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES NOT PROVIDING FULL USER PASSAGE SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 20 INCHES
MINIMUM.

11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES: MINMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY

WITH SECTION 11B~404.2.4. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE

REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE.

118-404.2.4.1 SWINGING DOORS AND GATES: SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES

COMPLYING WITH TABLE 118-404.24.1

CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR RUNS.

TABLE 118-404.2.4.1: MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES

EXCEPTION:
1. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, RAMP HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO SEATING OR WITHIN THE AISLE WIDTH SHALL

NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS IN AISLES SERVING SEATING.
11B-505.4 HEIGHT: TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 38

INCHES MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP

SURFACES.

11B-505.5 CLEARANCE: CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES

SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS 3
INCHES MAXIMUM DEEP AND 18 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR ABOVE THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL.
11B-505.6 GRIPPING SURFACE: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR

LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL

GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE
PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE

TYPE OF USE MININUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
PERPENDICULAR TO | PARALLEL T0 DOORWAY (BEYOND
APPROACH DIRECTION | DOOR OR GATE SIDE BOORWAY LATOH SIDF UNLESS N(DTED)
FROM FRONT PULL 60 INCHES 18 INCHES (24" AT EXTERIOR)
FROM FRONT PUSH 48 INCHES 0 INCHES (12" W/ LATCH & CLOSER]
FROM_HINGE_SIDE PULL 60 INCHES 36 INCHES
FROM HINGE SIDE PUSH 44 INCHES (+4" IF | 22 INCHES (BEYOND HINGE SIDE)
LATCH/CLOSER PROVDED)
FROM LATCH SIDE PULL 60 INCHES 24 INCHES
FROM LATCH SIDE PUSH 44 INCHES (+4" F 24 INCHES
LATCH/CLOSER PROVDED)

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES WITH SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20,
THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DBSTRUCTED ALONG

118-404.2.4.2 DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES: SUDING DOORS, AND FOLDING DOCRS. DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36
INCHES WDE WTHOUT DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES
COMPLYING WITH TABLE 118-404.24.2.

THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH WHERE THEY ARE INTEGRAL TO CRASH RAILS OR BUMPER GUARDS.
. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS AND THE BOTTOM OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 1/8 INCH FOR EACH 1/2 INCH OF ADDITIONAL HANDRAIL

TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2: MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT
DOORS OR GATES, MANUAL SLIDING DOORS, AND MANUAL FOLDING DOORS

PERIMETER DIMENSION THAT EXCEEDS 4 INCHES,

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE

11B-505.7 CROSS SECTION: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL HAVE A CROSS SECTION COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 11B-505.7.1 OR 11B-505.7.2.
11B-505.7.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION

PERPENDICULAR TO PARALLEL TO DOORWAY (BEYOND
APPROACH DIRECTION DOORWAY

STOP/LATCH SIDE UNLESS NOTED)

SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1-1/4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM.

11B-505.7.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR

CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 6-1/4 INCHES

MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS—SECTION DIMENSION OF 2-1/4 INCHES MAXIMUM.

FROM FRONT 48 INCHES 0 INCHES

FROM SIDE 42 INCHES (DOORWAY W/ N0 DOOR ONLY) 0 INCHES
FROM POCKET/HINGE SIDE 42 INCHES 22 INCHES (BEYOND POCKET/HINGE_SIDE)
FROM STOP/LATCH SIDE 42 INCHES 24 INCHES

11B—505.8 SURFACES: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE

FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.

11B=505.9 FITTINGS: HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

11B—505.10 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE

SAME DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP RUNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-505.10.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXTENSIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR CONTINUOUS HANDRAILS AT THE INSIDE TURN OF
SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS.

2. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, EXTENSIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR RAMP HANDRAILS IN AISLES SERVING
SEATING WHERE THE HANDRAILS ARE DISCONTINUOUS TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO SEATING AND TO
PERMIT CROSSOVERS WITHIN AISLES.

3. IN ALTERATIONS, WHERE THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN WOULD
CREATE A HAZARD, THE EXTENSION OF THE HANDRAIL MAY BE TURNED 90 DEGREES FROM THE RAMP

IN.
11B-505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS: RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY
ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS.
EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TD A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
T0 THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN.
11B-505.10.2 TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS: AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND
HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER|
NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.
11B-505.10.3 BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS: AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL
EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH
BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. SUCH EXTENSION SHALL CONTINUE WITH A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OR
SHALL BE CONTINUQUS TO THE HANDRAIL DF AN ADJAGENT STAIR FLIGHT OR SHALL RETURN TO A WALL,
GUARD, OR THE WALKING SURFACE. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OF A
HANDRAIL SHALL BE 12 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THAT OF THE SLOPING PORTION
OF THE HANDRAIL AS MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR NOSINGS. EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL,
GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR
FLIGHT.

11B-404.2.4.3 RECESSED DOORS AND GATES: MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED
WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE AT AN INTERIOR DOORWAY, OR WITHIN 24 INCHES OF
THE LATCH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR DOORWAY, PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR,
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DDOR OR GATE.

11B-404.2.4.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE: FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN REQURED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMTTED.

2. CHANGES IN LEVEL AT THRESHOLDS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.5 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

11B-404.2.5 THRESHOLDS: THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HGH MAXIMUM. RAISED
THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118-302 AND 11B-303.
118-404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES: THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN
SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE
SPACE.

118-404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE: HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS
AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-309.4. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES
MINMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY
OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXISTING LOCKS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ANY LOCATION AT EXISTING GLAZED DOORS MTHOUT STILES,  EXISTING
(OVERHEAD ROLLING DOORS OR GRILLES, AND SIMILAR EXISTING DOORS OR GRILLES THAT ARE DESIGNED WITH LOCKS
THAT ARE ACTIVATED ONLY AT THE TOP OR BOTTOM RAIL

ACCESS GATES IN BARRIER WALLS AND FENCES PROTECTING POOLS, SPAS, AND HOT TUBS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
HAVE OPERABLE PARTS OF THE RELEASE OF LATCH ON SELF LATCHING DEVICES AT 54 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND PROVIDED THE SELF-LATCHING DEVICES ARE NOT ALSO SELF-LOCKING DEVICES AND
OPERATED BY MEANS OF A KEY, ELECTRONIC OPENER, OR INTEGRAL COMBINATION LOCK.

118-404.2.8 CLOSNG SPEED: DOOR AND GATE CLOSING SPEED SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-404.2.8.
118-404.2.8.1 DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS: DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED S0 THAT
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES
FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS NINIMUM.

118-404.2.8.2 SPRING HINGES: DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN
POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUN.
118-404.2.9 DOOR AND GATE OPENING FORCE: THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER
THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

SLDNG OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY,
NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXINUM.

THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT
HOLD THE DOOR OR GATE IN A CLOSED POSITION.

DIVISION 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES (cont.)

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXTERIOR DOORS TO MACHINERY SPACES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LINITED TO, ELEVATOR PITS OR ELEVATOR PENTHOUSES;
NECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPVENT ROOMS; PIPING OR EQUIPMENT CATWALKS; ELECTRIC
SUBSTATIONS AND TRANSFORMER VAULTS; AND HIGHWAY AND TUNNEL UTILITY FACILITIES,

2. WHEN, AT A SINGLE LOCATION, ONE OF EVERY EIGHT EXTERIOR DOOR LEAFS, OR FRACTION OF EIGHT, IS A POWERED DOOR,
OTHER EXTERIOR DOORS AT THE SAME LOCATION, SERVING THE SAME INTERIOR SPACE, MAY HAVE A MAXIMUM OPENING
FORCE OF 8.5 POUNDS.

THE POWERED LEAF(S) SHALL BE LOCATED CLOSEST TO THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

A POWERED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~404.3. POWERED DOORS SHALL BE FULLY AUTOMATIC DOORS
COMPLYING WITH BUILDERS HARDWARE MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION (BHMA) A156.10 OR LOW ENERGY OPERATED DOORS
COMPLYING WITH BHMA A156.19.

B. POWERED DOORS SERVING A BUILDING OR FACILITY WITH AN OCCUPANCY OF 150 OR MORE SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH A
BACK-UP BATTERY OR BACK-UP GENERATOR. THE BACK-UP POWER SOURCE SHALL BE ABLE TO CYCLE THE DOOR A
NININUM OF 100 CYCLES.

C. POWERED DOORS SHALL BE CONTROLLED ON BOTH THE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIDES OF THE DOORS BY SENSING DEVICES,
PUSH PLATES, VERTICAL ACTUATION BARS OR OTHER SIMLAR OPERATING DEVICES COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 11B-304,
118-305 AND 118-308. AT EACH LOCATION WHERE PUSH PLATES ARE PROVDED THERE SHALL BE TWO PUSH PLATES;
THE CENTERUNE OF ONE PUSH PLATE SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUN AND 8 INCHES NAXINUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACE AND THE CENTERLINE OF THE SECOND PUSH PLATE SHALL BE 30 INCHES MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES
MAXINUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. EACH PUSH PLATE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES DIAMETER OR A
NININUM OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES SQUARE AND SHALL DISPLAY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
COMPLYING WTH SECTION 11B~703.7. AT EACH LOCATION WHERE VERTICAL ACTUATION BARS ARE PROMDED THE OPERABLE
PORTION SHALL BE LOCATED SO THE BOTTOM IS 5 INCHES MAXINUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE AND THE
TOP IS 35 INCHES MINMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. THE OPERABLE PORTION OF EACH VERTICAL
ACTUATION BAR SHALL BE A MININUM OF 2 INCHES WIDE AND SHALL DISPLAY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~703.7. WHERE PUSH PLATES, VERTICAL ACTUATION BARS OR OTHER SINILAR
OPERATING DEVICES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION. A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE FOR FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 SHALL BE PROVIDED, CENTERED
ON THE OPERATING DEWICE. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE.

D. SIGNAGE IDENTIFYING THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-216.6 SHALL BE PLACED ON, OR IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT T0, EACH POWERED DOOR. SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH BHMA A156.10 OR BHMA A156.19,
AS APPLICABLE.

E. IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ITEM D, WHERE A POWERED DOOR IS PROVIDED IN BULDINGS OR FACILITES
CONTAINING ASSENBLY OCCUPANCIES OF 300 OR MORE, A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSBILITY
NEASURING 6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES COMPLYING WITH  SECTION 11B8-703.7, SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE DOOR ON BOTH
THE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIDES OF EACH POWERED DOCR.

11B-404.2.10 DOOR AND GATE SURFACES: SWINGING DOUR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR

GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SWOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE

DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF THE

SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAWTIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL

BE CAPPED.

EXCEPTIONS:

SUDING DOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-404.2.10.

TEMPERED GLASS DOORS WITHOUT STILES AND HAVING A BOTTON RAIL OR SHOE WITH THE TOP LEADING EDGE TAPERED AT

60 DEGREES MINNUM FROM THE HORIZONTAL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE 10 INCH BOTTOM SNOOTH SURFACE

HEIGHT REQUIRENENT.

DOORS AND GATES THAT DO NOT EXTEND TO WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE

REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.10.

RESERVED.

HB 404.2.11 VSION LIGHTS: DOORS, GATES, AND SIDE LIGHTS ADJACENT TO DOORS OR GATES, CONTAINING ONE OR MORE

GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT VIEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE GLAZED PANEL

LOCATED 43 INCHES MAXIMUN ABOVE THE FINISH FLOR.

EXCEPTION:

1. GLAZING PANELS WITH THE LOWEST PART NORE THAN 66 INCHES FROM THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-404.2.1.

11B-404.3 AUTOMATIC AND POWER-ASSISTED DOORS AND GATES:

AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL CONPLY WITH SECTION 118~404.3. FULL-POVERED AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL

COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.10. LON-ENERGY AND POWER-ASSISTED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.19.

11B-404.3.1 CLEAR WIDTH: DOORWAYS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM IN POWER—ON AND

PONER-OFF MODE. THE MINIMUN CLEAR WDTH FOR AUTOMATIC DOOR SYSTEMS IN A DOORWAY SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR,

UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING OF 32 INCHES WITH ONE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

11B-404.3.2 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE: CLEARANCES AT POWER-ASSISTED DOORS AND GATES SHALL CONPLY WITH SECTION

11B-404.2.4. CLEARANCES AT AUTONATIC DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT STANDBY POWER AND SERVING AN ACCESSBLE MEANS

OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.4.

EXCEPTION:

WHERE AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES REMAIN OPEN IN THE POWER-OFF CONDITION, COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.4

SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

11B-404.3.3 THRESHOLDS: ~ THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.5.

11B-404.3.4 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES: DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES N SERIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION

11B-404.2.6.
11B-404.3.5 CONTROLS: MANUALLY OPERATED CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-309. THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

ADJACENT TO THE CONTROL SHALL BE LOCATED BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING.

11B-404.3.6 BREAK OUT OPENING: WHERE DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT STANDBY POWER ARE A PART OF A MEANS OF EGRESS,

THE CLEAR BREAK OUT OPENING AT SWINGING OR SLIDING DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE 32 INCHES NINIMUM WHEN OPERATED

IN EMERGENCY MODE.

EXCEPTION:

1. WHERE MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~404.2 AND SERVE THE SAME MEANS OF EGRESS
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 11B-404.3.6 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

11B-404.3.7 REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES: REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES

SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

11B-405 RAMPS

11B-405.2 SLOPE: RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.

EXCEPTION:  RESERVED.

11B-405.3 CROSS SLOPE: CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

11B-405.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES: FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL COMPLY WTH SECTION

118-302

CHANGES IN LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS.

11B-405.5 CLEAR WIDTH: THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RANP RUN SHALL BE 48 INCHES NINIMUN.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. WTHN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF RANPS THAT ARE A PART OF COMMON USE CIRCULATION
PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THAT THE DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL
TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

2. HANDRALS MAY PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE RAMP AT EACH SIDE 3 1/2 INCHES NAXINUM AT THE

HANDRALL HEIGHT.

THE CLEAR WIDTH OF RAMPS IN RESIDENTIAL USES SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF FIFTY OR LESS SHALL BE 36 INCHES

NININUM BETWEEN HANDRALS.

11B-4056 RISE: THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES MAXINUM.

11B-405.7 LANDINGS: RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN. LANDINGS SHALL

COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405.7.

11B-405.7.1 SLOPE: LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION:

1. SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED,

11B-405.7.2 WDTH: THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE

LANDING.

11B-405.7.2.1 TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINMUN.

11B-405.7.3 LENGTH: THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES LONG MINMUM.

11B-405.7.3.1 BOTTOM LANDINGS SHALL EXTEND 72 INCHES MININUM IN THE DIRECTION OF RANP RUN.

11B-405.7.4 CHANGE IN DIRECTION: RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR

LANDING 60 INCHES MININUM BY 72 INCHES MININUM IN THE DIRECTION OF DOWNWARD TRAVEL FROM THE UPPER RANP RUN.

11B-405.7.5 DOORWAYS: WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING, MANEUVERING CLEARANCES

REQURED BY SECTIONS 11B-404.2.4 AND 11B-404.3.2 SHALL BE PERMITIED TO OVERLAP THE REQURED LANDING AREA.

DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED RAMP LANDING WDTH BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES. DOORS, IN ANY

POSITION, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION OF THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42 INCHES.

11B-405.8 HANDRAILS: RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-505.

EXCEPTIONS:

RESERVED.

HANDRALLS ARE NOT REQUIRED AT RAMPS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO FIXED SEATING IN ASSENBLY AREAS.

CURB RAMPS DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.

AT DOCR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON RAMP RUNS LESS THAN & INCHES IN RISE OR 72 INCHES IN

LENGTH.

11B-405.9 EDGE PROTECTION: EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~405.9.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF

RAMP RUNS AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQURED ON RANPS THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE HANDRALS AND HAVE SIDES
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-406.2.2.

2. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQURED ON THE SDES OF RANP LANDINGS SERVING AN ADJOINING RAMP RUN OR
STAIRWAY.

3. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQURED ON THE SDES OF RANP LANDINGS HAVING A VERTICAL DROP-OFF OF 1/2
INCH MAXINUM WITHIN 10 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE MININUM LANDING AREA SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-405.7.

11B-405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER: A CURB, 2 INCHES HIGH MINMUN, OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE

PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOCR OR

GROUND SURFACE. 7O PREVENT WHEEL ENTRAPMENT, THE CURB OR BARRIER SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUQUS AND

UNINTERRUPTED BARRIER ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE RAMP.

11B-405.10 WET CONDITIONS: LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF

WATER.

11B-406 CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS

11B-406.1.1 PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS: PERPENDICULAR CURB RANPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~406.2.
11B-406.1.2 PARALLEL CURB RAMPS: PARALLEL CURB RANPS SHALL CONPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.3.

11B-406.1.3 BLENDED TRANSITIONS: BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.4.

11B-408.1.4 ISLANDS: ISLANDS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.6.

11B-406.2 PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS: PERPENDICULAR CURB RANPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118-406.2 AND
11B-406.5.

11B-406.2.1 SLOPE: RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.

11B-406.2.2 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS: WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10.
11B-406.3 PARALLEL CURB RAMPS: PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118-406.3 AND 118-406.5.
11B-408.3.1 SLOPE: THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP SEGMENTS SHALL BE IN-UNE WITH THE DIRECTION OF SDEWALK
TRAVEL. RANP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.

11B-406.3.2 TURNING SPACE: A TURNING SPACE 48 INCHES NININUM BY 48 INCHES NINIMUN SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
BOTTOM OF THE CURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE TURNING SPACE IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXINUM,

11B-406.4 BLENDED TRANSITIONS: BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-406.4 AND 11B-406.5.
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DIVISION 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES (cont.)

DIVISION 3: BUILDING BLOCKS (cont.)

DIVISION 2: SCOPING REQUIREMENTS (cont.)

11B-406.4.1 SLOPE:  BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20.
11B-406.5 CONMON REQUREMENTS:  CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-406.5.
11B-406.5.1 LOCATION: - CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY
00 NOT  PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS
AT MARKED ~ CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.
EXCEPTION:

DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.5.9,
11B-406.5.2 WDTH: THE CLEAR WIDTH OF CURB RAMP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES), BLENDED
TRANSITIONS,  AND TURNING SPACES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM.
11B-406.5.3 LANDINGS: LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS.
THE  LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS
WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES, OR THE BLENDED TRANSITION LEADING TO THE LANDING.
THE SLOPE OF  THE LANDING IN AL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM,
EXCEPTION:

PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.5.3.
11B-406.5.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES: FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED
TRANSITIONS ~ SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405.4.
11B-406.5.5 WET CONDITIONS: CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-405.10.
11B-406.5.6 GRADE BREAKS: GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP RUNS SHALL BE
PERPENDICULAR  TO THE DIRECTION OF THE RANP RUN. GRADE BREAKS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE
SURFACE OF RAMP RUNS AND  TURNING SPACES. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE
FLUSH.
11B-406.5.7 CROSS SLOPE:
MAXIMUM.
11B-406.5.8 COUNTER SLOPE: ~ COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT  TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE ADJACENT
SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL.
11B-406.5.9 CLEAR SPACE AT DIAGONAL CURB RANPS: THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A
CLEAR  SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM QUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS
PROVIDED AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE 48 INCHES MININUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE MARKINGS.
11B-406.5.10 DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS: DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS OR OTHER
WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL HAVE THE EDGES PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. DIAGONAL CURB
RAMPS WITH FLARED SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24 INCHES LONG MINIMUM LOCATED ON EACH SIDE
OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.
11B-406.5.11 GROOVED BORDER: CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12 INCHES (305 MM) WIDE ALONG
THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE TOP LANDING AND AT THE OUTSIDE EDGES OF THE
FLARED ~ SIDES. THE GROOVED BORDER SHALL CONSIST OF A SERES OF GROOVES 1/4 NCH WIDE BY 1/4 INCH
DEEP, AT 3/4 INCH ON CENTER.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. AT PARALLEL CURB RAMPS, THE GROOVED BORDER SHALL BE ON THE UPPER APPROACH INMEDIATELY

ADJACENT  TO THE CURB RAMP ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH OF THE CURB RANP.
2. A GROOVED BORDER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED AT BLENDED TRANSITIONS.
11B-406.5.12 DETECTABLE WARNINGS: CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE
WARNINGS ~ COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~705.
11B-406.6 ISLANDS:  RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL WITH THE STREETOR HAVE
CURB  RAMPS AT BOTH SIDES. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT ISLANDS SHALL BE 60 INCHES
WIDE MINMUM.  WHERE' CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406. LANDINGS
COMPLYING WITH SECTION  11B-406.5.3 AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. ISLANDS
SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE  WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~705.

THE CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL BE 1:48

11B-410 PLATFORM LFTS

11B-410.1 GENERAL: PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WTH ASME A18.1 (1999 EDITION OR 2003 EDITION). PLATFORM
UFTS  SHALL NOT BE ATTENDANT-OPERATED AND SHALL PROVIDE UNASSISTED ENTRY AND EXIT FROM THE LIFT.
11B-410.2 FLOOR SURFACES: FLOOR SURFACES IN PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-302 AND
11B-303.
11B-410.3 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-305.
11B-410.4 PLATFORM TO RUNWAY CLEARANCE: THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE PLATFORM SILL AND THE EDGE OF
ANY  RUNWAY LANDING SHALL BE 1-1/4 INCH MAXIMUM.
11B-410.5 OPERABLE PARTS: CONTROLS FOR PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.
11B-410.6 DOORS AND GATES: PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL HAVE LOW ENERGY POWER-OPERATED DOORS OR GATES
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~404.3. DOORS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 20 SECONDS MINIMUM. END DOORS AND
GATES  SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH 32 INCHES MINIMUM. SIDE DOORS AND GATES SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR
WIDTH 42 INCHES  MINIMUM.
EXCEPTION:
PLATFORM LIFTS SERVING TWO LANDINGS MAXIMUM AND HAVING DOORS OR GATES ON OPPOSITE SIDES SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO HAVE SELF-CLOSING MANUAL DOORS OR GATES.
11B-410.7 LANDING SIZE: THE MINIMUN SIZE OF LANDINGS AT PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL BE 60 INCHES BY 60 INCHES.

EXCEPTION:

THE SLOPING PORTIONS OF HANDRAILS SERVING STAIRS AND RANPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-307.3.

11B-307.3.1 EDGES AND CORNERS: WHERE SIGNS OR OTHER OBJECTS ARE MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS, AND THEIR
BOTTOM EDGES ARE LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, THE EDGES OF SUCH SIGNS AND
OBUECTS SHALL BE ROUNDED OR EASED AND THE CORNERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH

11B-307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE: VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80 INCHES HGH MINMUM. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER
BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES HICH. THE LEADING EDGE
OF SUCH GUARDRAIL OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED PARALLEL 0 A CIRCULATION PATH, INCLUDING BUT NOT LINITED TO SIDEWALKS, A
GUY BRACE, SIDEWALK GUY OR SIMILAR DEICE SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT AN OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION.
EXCEPTION:

DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES MNIMUM ABQVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.

11B-307.5 REQUIRED CLEAR WDTH: PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WDTH REQUIRED FOR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

11B-308 REACH RANGES

11B-308.1.1 ELECTRICAL SITCHES: CONTROLS AND SWTCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF A ROOM

OR AREA T0O CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING

EQUIPMENT, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118308 EXCEPT THE LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTON OF

THE OUTLET BOX AND THE HICH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX.

11B-308.1.2 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE QUTLETS: ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE QUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30

AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL CONPLY WITH SECTION 11B-308 EXCEPT THE

LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE QUTLET BOX AND THE HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO

THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX.

11B-308.2 FORWARD REACH.

11B-308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED: WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HICH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48

INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH: WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR

SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER

THE DBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES

MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM

AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES.

NAXIMUM.

11B-308.3 SIDE REACH.

11B-308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED: WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN

ELEMENT AND THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HICH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW

SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND,

EXCEPTIONS:

1. AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AND THE ELENENT WHERE
THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION IS 10 INCHES MAXINUM.

2. (PERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 54 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE
SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS.

11B-308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH: WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH

TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE

34 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES MAXINUM. THE HIGH SIDE REACH

SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES MAXMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 10

INCHES, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 INCHES MAXINUM.

EXCEPTIONS:

. THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 36 INCHES MAXINUM ABOVE

THE FINISH FLOOR.

(OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 54 INCHES MAXINUM MEASURED FROM THE

SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS.

11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS

11B-309.3 HEIGHT: OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR NORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 11B-308.

11B-309.4 OPERATION: OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWSTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5
POUNDS MAXIMUM.

DIVISION 2: SCOPING REQUIREMENTS

11B-410.8 RESTRICTION SIGN: A SIGN COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.5 SHALL BE POSTED IN A
PLACE AT EACH LANDING AND WITHIN THE PLATFORM ENCLOSURE STATING NO FREIGHT"AND INCLUDE THE
INTERNATIONAL _ SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBIITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1

DIVISION 3: BUILDING BLOCKS

11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

118-302.3 OPENINGS: OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN

1/2 INCH DIAMETER EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN SECTIONS 11B-407.4.3, 11B-409.4.3, 11B-410.4, 11B-B10.5.3 AND

118-810.10. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE

DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL

11B-303.3 BEVELED: CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH HIGH NININUM AND 1/2 INCH HIGH MAYIMUM SHALL BE

BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2.

11B-303.4 RANPS: CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH HIGH SHALL BE RAMPED, AND SHALL CONPLY WITH

SECTION 11B-405 OR 11B-408.

118-303.5 WARNING CURBS: ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION BETWEEN

WALKS, SDEWALKS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

WARNING CURBS AT LEAST 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. A WARNING CURB IS NOT REQURED BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET R ORIVEWAY.

2. A WARNING CURB IS NOT REQURED WHEN A GUARD OR HANDRAIL IS PROVIDED WITH A GUIDE RAL CENTERED 2
INCHES (51 MM) MINMUN AND 4 INCHES MAXIMUN ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK.

11B-304 TURNING SPACE

118-304.31 CIRCULAR SPACE: THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60 INCHES DIAMETER MINIMUN. THE SPACE
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-308.

11B-304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE: THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60 INCH SQUARE MINIMUN
WITH ARMS AND BASE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES
MNIMUM N EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES NININUM. THE SPACE SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 ONLY AT THE END OF EITHER
THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

118-304.4 DOOR SWING: DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TD SWING INTD TURNING SPACES.

11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

118-305.3 SIZE: THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES MININUM.
118-305.5 POSITON: UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR EITHER
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT.

11B-305.6 APPROACH: ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL ADJOIN AN
ACCESSBLE ROUTE OR ADJON ANOTHER CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE.

118-305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH: ALCOVES SHALL BE 36 INCHES WDE MINMUM WHERE THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 24 INCHES.
118-305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH: ALCOVES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MININUM WHERE THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 15 INCHES.

11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

11B-306.2 TOE CLEARANCE

118-306.2.2 MAXIMUN DEPTH: TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.

EXCEPTION:

TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXINUM UNDER LAVATORIES REQURED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION

11B-213.34.

11B-306.2.3 MINMUM REQURED DEPTH: WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQURED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR

FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER THE ELEMENT.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES NINMUM UNDER SINKS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION

11B-212.3,

2. THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQURED TO

BE ACCESSIBLE BY  SECTION 11B-226.1,

118-306.2.5 WDTH: TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

118-306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE.

118-306.3.2 MAXIMUN DEPTH: KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXINUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-306.3.3 MINMUM REQURED DEPTH: WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINMUM AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR

OR CROUND, AND 8 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. AT LAVATORIES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-213.3.4, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 27 INCHES
HIGH MININUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES MININUM INCREASING TO 29 INCHES
HIGH NININUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN
LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE.

. AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 11B-226.1, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL
EXTEND 19 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-306.3.5 WDTH: KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES WIDE MINIMUN.

11B-307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

118-307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS: OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN B0 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH.
EXCEPTION:

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4-1/2 INCHES NAXMUM.

11B-307.3 POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS: FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS SHALL OVERHANG
CIRCULATION PATHS 12 INCHES MAXIMUM WHEN LOCATED 27 INCHES MINIMUM AND 80 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IS MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS AND THE
CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN THE POSTS OR PYLONS IS GREATER THAN 12 INCHES, THE LOWEST EDGE OF SUCH SIGN OR
OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 27 INCHES NAXINUM OR B0 INCHES MINMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-206 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

11B-206.1 GENERAL: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-206 AND SHALL

COMPLY WITH DIVISION 4.

118-206.2 WHERE REQUIRED: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVDED WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION 118-206.2

118-206.2.1 SITE ARRIVAL POINTS: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS; AND

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BULDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE THEY

SERVE. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED BETWEEN SITE ARRIVAL POINTS AND THE BUILDING OR FACILITY

ENTRANCE IF THE ONLY MEANS OF ACCESS BETWEEN THEM IS A VEHICULAR WAY NOT PROVIDING PEDESTRIAN

ACCESS.

GENERAL CRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHEN LOCATED N CLOSE PROXIMITY TO AN ACCESSBLE

ROUTE.

118-206.2.2 WITHIN A SITE: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS,

ACCESSIBLE FACIUTIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE.

EXCEPTION:

AN ACCESSBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITEES,

ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES IF THE ONLY MEANS OF ACCESS BETWEEN THEM IS A

VEHCULAR WAY NOT PROVIDING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS.

118-206.2.3 MULT-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT EACH

STORY AND MEZZANINE IN MULT-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF PRIVATELY FUNDED FUNDED MULTISTORY BUILDINGS DO NOT REQUIRE A RAMP OR
ELEVATOR ABOVE AND BELOW THE FIRST FLOOR:

1.1 MULT-STORIED OFFICE BUILDINGS (OTHER THAN THE PROFESSIONAL OFFICE OF A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER)
AND PASSENGER VEHICLE SERVICE STATIONS LESS THAN THREE STORIES HIGH OR LESS THAN 3,000
SCUARE FEET PER STORY.

1.2 ANY OTHER PRIVATELY FUNDED MULT-STORIED BUILDING THAT IS NOT A SHOPPING CENTER, SHOPPING
MALL OR THE PROFESSIONAL OFFICE OF A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER, OR A TERMINAL, DEPOT OR OTHER
STATION USED FOR SPECIFIED PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, OR AN ARPORT PASSENGER TERMINAL AND THAT
IS LESS THAN THREE STORIES HIGH OR LESS THAN 3,000 SQUARE FEET PER STORY IF A REASONABLE
PORTION OF ALL FACIUTES AND ACCOMMODATIONS NORMALLY SOUGHT AND USED BY THE PUBLIC IN
SUCH A BUILDING ARE ACCESSIBLE T0 AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

3. IN DETENTION AND CORRECTIONAL FACIITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO  CONNECT

STORIES WHERE CELLS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-807.2, ALL COMMON

USE AREAS SERVING CELLS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-807.2, AND ALL

PUBLIC USE AREAS ARE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

IN RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQURED TO CONNECT STORIES WHERE

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH  SECTIONS 118-809.2

THROUGH 11B-809.4, RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH ADAPTABLE FEATURES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 114,

DIVISION IV, ALL COMMON USE AREAS SERVNG RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED

TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-809.2 THROUGH 11B~809.4, ALL COMMON USE AREAS SERVING RESIDENTIAL

DWELLING UNITS WITH ADAPTABLE FEATURES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 114, DIVISION IV.AND PUBLIC USE AREAS

SERVING RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS ARE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

WITHIN MULTI-STORY TRANSIENT LODGING GUEST ROOMS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO CONPLY WITH

SECTION 11B-806.2, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO CONNECT STORIES PROVIDED THAT

SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-806.2 ARE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SLEEPING ACCOMNODATIONS

FOR TWO PERSONS MNIMUM ARE PROVDED ON A STORY SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

6. IN AR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWERS, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO SERVE THE CAB AND
THE EQUIPNENT AREAS ON THE FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE CAB.

118-206.2.3.1 STAIRS AND ESCALATORS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS: IN ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS, WHERE AN

ESCALATOR OR STAIR IS PROVIDED WHERE NONE EXISTED PREVIOUSLY AND MAJOR STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS ARE

NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE LEVELS SERVED BY

THE ESCALATOR OR STAIR UNLESS EXENPTED BY SECTION 118-206.2.3 EXCEPTIONS 1

THROUGH 6.

118-206.2.3.2 DISTANCE TO ELEVATORS: IN NEW CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS WHERE ELEVATORS ARE REQUIRED

BY SECTION 11B-206.2.3, AND WHICH EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY FLOOR, AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF

VERTICAL ACCESS WIA RANP, ELEVATOR OR LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH STAR

AND EACH ESCALATOR. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY FLOOR AND IN WHICH

ELEVATORS ARE REQURED BY SECTION 11B-206.2.3, WHENEVER A NEWLY CONSTRUCTED NEANS OF VERTICAL

ACCESS IS PROVIDED WA STARS OR AN ESCALATOR, AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF VERTICAL ACCESS VIA RAMP,

ELEVATOR OR LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH NEW STAR OR ESCALATOR.

118-206.2.4 SPACES AND ELEMENTS: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR

FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, INCLUDING

MEZZANINES, WHICH ARE OTHERWSE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH UNLESS EXEMPTED

BY SECTION 11B-206.2.3 EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 6.

EXCEPTIONS:

2. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH FIXED SEATING REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118221, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO SERVE FIXED SEATING WHERE WHEELCHAIR SPACES REQURED TO BE ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ARE NOT PROVIDED.

3. RESERVED.

118-206.2.4 SPACES AND ELEMENTS: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR

FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BULDING OR FACILITY,NCLUDING

MEZZANINES, WHICH ARE OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH UNLESS EXEMPTED BY SECTION

11B-206.2.3 EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 6.

EXCEPTIONS:

2. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH FIXED SEATING REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-221, AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQURED TO SERVE FIXED SEATING WHERE WHEELCHAR SPACES REQUIRED TO BE ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ARE NOT PROVIDED.

11B-207 ACCESSIBLE NEANS OF EGRESS

11B-207.1 GENERAL: MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1008.

EXCEPTION

1. WHERE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE PERMITTED BY LOCAL BUILDING OR LIFE SAFETY CODES TO SHARE A COMNON
PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL, ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF ECRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SHARE A COMMON PATH OF
EGRESS TRAVEL.

11B-206 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

11B-206.1 GENERAL: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-206 AND SHALL

COMPLY WTH DIVISION 4.

11B—206.2 WHERE REQUIRED: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-206.2.

118-206.2.1 SITE ARRIVAL POINTS: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS; AND

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE THEY

SERVE. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

2. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED BETWEEN SITE ARRIVAL POINTS AND THE BUILDING CR FACILITY
ENTRANCE IF THE ONLY MEANS OF ACCESS BETWEEN THEM IS A VEHICULAR WAY NOT PROVIDING PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS.

3. GENERAL CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHEN LOCATED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE.

11B~206.2.2 WITHIN A SITE: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSBLE BUILDINGS,

ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE.

EXCEPTION:

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES,

ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES IF THE ONLY NEANS OF ACCESS BETWEEN THEM IS A

VEHICULAR WAY NOT PROVIDING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS.

11B-206.2.3 MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACIITIES: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT EACH

STORY AND MEZZANINE IN MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITES.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF PRIVATELY FUNDED FUNDED MULTISTORY BUILDINGS DO NOT REQUIRE A RAMP OR
ELEVATOR ABOVE AND BELOW THE FIRST FLOOR:

11, MULT-STORIED OFFICE BULDINGS (OTHER THAN THE PROFESSIONAL OFFICE OF A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER)
AND PASSENGER VEHICLE SERVICE STATIONS LESS THAN THREE STORES HIGH OR LESS THAN 3,000
SQUARE FEET PER STORY.

1.2, ANY OTHER PRIVATELY FUNDED NULTI-STORIED BUILDING THAT IS NOT A SHOPPING CENTER, SHOPPING
MALL OR THE PROFESSIONAL OFFICE OF A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER, OR A TERMINAL, DEPOT OR OTHER
STATION USED FOR SPECIFIED PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, OR AN AIRPORT PASSENGER TERMINAL AND THAT
1S LESS THAN THREE STORIES HIGH OR LESS THAN 3,000 SQUARE FEET PER STORY IF A REASONABLE
PORTION OF ALL FACILITIES AND ACCOMMODATIONS NORMALLY SOUGHT AND USED BY THE PUBLIC IN
SUCH A BUILDING ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

3. IN DETENTION AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO CONNECT
STORIES WHERE CELLS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-807.2, ALL COMMON
USE AREAS SERVING CELLS WITH NOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-807.2, AND ALL
PUBLIC USE AREAS ARE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

4. IN RESIDENTIAL FACILITES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO CONNECT STORIES WHERE

RESDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH  SECTIONS 11B~809.2

THROUGH 118-809.4, RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH ADAPTABLE FEATURES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A,

DIVISION IV, ALL COMMON USE AREAS SERVING RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQURED

TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-809.2 THROUGH 11B-B09.4, ALL COMMON USE AREAS SERVING RESIDENTIAL

DWELLING UNITS WITH ADAPTABLE FEATURES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, DIVISION IV,AND PUBLIC USE AREAS

SERVING RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS ARE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

WITHIN MULTI-STORY TRANSIENT LODGING GUEST ROOMS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH

SECTION 118-806.2, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQURED TO CONNECT STORIES PROVIDED THAT

SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-B06.2 ARE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SLEEPING ACCOMMODATIONS

FOR TWO PERSONS MINIMUM ARE PROVIDED ON A STORY SERVED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

6. IN AR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWERS, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQURED TO SERVE THE CAB AND
THE EQUIPMENT AREAS ON THE FLOOR IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE CAB.

11B-206.2.3.1 STAIRS AND ESCALATORS IN EXISTNG BUILDNGS: IN ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS, WHERE AN

ESCALATOR OR STAR IS PROVIDED WHERE NONE EXISTED PREVIOUSLY AND MAJOR STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS ARE

NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE LEVELS SERVED BY

THE ESCALATOR OR STAIR UNLESS EXEMPTED BY SECTION 11B-206.2.3 EXCEPTIONS 1

THROUGH 6.

11B—206.2.3.2 DISTANCE TO ELEVATORS: IN NEW CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS WHERE ELEVATORS ARE REQURED

BY SECTION 11B-206.2.3, AND WHICH EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY FLOOR, AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF

VERTICAL ACCESS VIA RAMP, ELEVATOR OR LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH STAR

AND EACH ESCALATOR. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY FLOOR AND IN WHICH

ELEVATORS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B~206.2.3, WHENEVER A NEWLY CONSTRUCTED MEANS OF VERTICAL

ACCESS IS PROVIDED WIA STAIRS OR AN ESCALATOR, AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF VERTICAL ACCESS VIA RAMP,

ELEVATOR OR LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH NEW STAR OR ESCALATOR.

118-206.2.4 SPACES AND ELEMENTS: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR

FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH AL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, INCLUDING

NEZZANINES, WHICH ARE OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH UNLESS EXENPTED

BY SECTION 11B~206.2.3 EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 6.

EXCEPTIONS:

2. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH FIXED SEATING REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 118221, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL NOT BE REQURED TO SERVE FIXED SEATING WHERE WHEELCHAIR SPACES REQUIRED TO BE ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ARE NOT PROVIDED.

3. RESERVED.

11B-206.2.4 SPACES AND ELEMENTS: AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR

FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH AL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY,INCLUDING

NEZZANINES, WHICH ARE OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH UNLESS EXEMPTED BY SECTION

118-206.2.3 EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 6.

EXCEPTIONS:

2. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH FIXED SEATING REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B~221, AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO SERVE FIXED SEATING WHERE WHEELCHAIR SPACES REQUIRED TO BE ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ARE NOT PROVIDED.

11B-207 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS
11B-207.1 GENERAL: MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1009.
(CEPTION

1. WHERE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE PERMITTED BY LOCAL BUILDING OR LIFE SAFETY CODES TO SHARE A COMMON
PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL, ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SHARE A COMMON PATH OF
EGRESS TRAVEL.

11B-208 PARKING SPACES

11B-208.2 MINIMUM NUMBER: PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 118-208.2. WHERE MORE THAN ONE PARKING FACILITY IS PROVIDED ON A SITE, THE
NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED ON THE SITE SHALL BE CALCULATED ACCORDING TO THE NUMBER
QF SPACES REQUIRED FOR EACH PARKING FACILITY.

TABLE 118-208.2: PARKING SPACES

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE
PARKING FACILITY PARKING SPACES

11025 1

2 10 50 2

5 to 75 3

76 to 100 4

101 to 150 5

151 to 200 6

201 to 300 7

301 to 400 8

401 to 500 9

501 to 1000 2 percent or total
1001 and over 20, plus 1 for each 100, or fraction thereof, over 1000

11B~208.2.4 VAN PARKING SPACES: FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX PARKING REQUIRED BY SECTION
11B~208.2 TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-502, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A VAN PARKING SPACE COMPLYING
WTH SECTION 11B-502.

11B~208.3 LOCATION: PARKING FACILINES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION AAB-208.3.

11B-208.3.1 GENERAL: PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 THAT SERVE A PARTICULAR
BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PARKING TO AN
ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-206.4. WHERE PARKING SERVES MORE THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCE, PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED ON THE
SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES. IN PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A
PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY, PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 SHALL BE LOCATED ON
THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARKING FACILITY.
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2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1

INSPECTOR
SIGNOFF

CHAPTER 3
GREEN BUILDING

SHELL/
CIVIL PLANS
CIVIL PLANS

SHELL/
CIVIL PLANS

SHELL/
ALl
SHELL/

ALT&ADA

SHELL/
ALT&AD

SHELL/
ALT&ADT

SHELL/
ALT&AD

SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE.  BUILDINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO INCLUDE THE GREEN BUILDING MEASURES SPECIFIED AS MANDATORY IN
THE APPLICATION CHECKLISTS CONTAINED IN THIS CODE. VOLUNTARY GREEN BUILDING MEASURES ARE ALSO INCLUDED
IN THE APPLICATION CHECKLISTS AND MAY BE INCLUDED IN THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF STRUCTURES COVERED
BY THIS CODE, BUT ARE NOT REQUIRED UNLESS ADOPTED BY A CITY, COUNTY, OR CITY AND COUNTY AS SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 101.7.

301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [BSC] THE PROVISIONS OF INDIVIDUAL SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 5
APPLY TQ NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BUILDINGS, BUILDING ADDITIONS OF 1,000 SQUARE FEET OR GREATER, AND/OR
BUILDING ALTERATIONS WITH A PERMIT VALUATION OF $200,000 OR ABOVE (FOR OCCUPANCIES WITHIN THE AUTHORITY
OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION). CODE SECTIONS RELEVANT TO ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS SHALL
ONLY APPLY TO THE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING BEING ADDED OR ALTERED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PERMITTED
WORK.

A CODE SECTION WILL BE DESIGNATED BY A BANNER TO INDICATE WHERE THE CODE SECTION ONLY APPLIES TO NEWLY
CONSTRUCTED BUILDING [N] OR TO ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS [AA]. WHEN THE CODE SECTION APPLIES TO BOTH,
NO BANNER WILL BE USED.

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. IN MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS, EACH PORTION OF A BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE SPECIFIC GREEN BUILDING MEASURES APPLICABLE TO EACH SPECIFIC OCCUPANCY.

ABBREMTAT\ON DEFINITIONS:

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BSD CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION
DSA-SS DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL SAFETY
OSHPD OFFICE OF STATEWDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
LR LOW RISE
HR HIGH RISE
AA ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS

NEW

CHAPTER 5
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN

SECTION 5.101 GENERAL

5.101.1 SCOPE

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER OQUTLINE PLANNING, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT METHODS THAT INCLUDE
ENVIRONMENTALLY RESPONSIBLE SITE SELECTION, BUILDING DESIGN, BUILDING SITING AND DEVELOPMENT TO PROTECT,
RESTORE AND ENHANCE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OF THE SITE AND RESPECT THE INTEGRITY OF ADJACENT
PROPERTIES.

SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS

5.102.1 DEFINITIONS

THE FOLLOWING TERMS ARE DEFINED IN CHAPTER 2 (AND ARE INCLUDED HERE FOR REFERENCE)

CUTOFF LUMINAIRES.  LUMINAIRES WHOSE LIGHT DISTRIBUTION IS SUCH THAT THE CANDELA PER 1000 LAMP LUMENS DOES
NOT NUMERICALLY EXCEED 25 (2.5 PERCENT) AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES ABOVE NADIR, AND 100 (10 PERCENT) AT A
VERTICAL ANGLE OF 80 DEGREES ABQOVE NADIR. THIS APPLIES TO ALL LATERAL ANGLES AROUND THE LUMINAIRE.

LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT MEHTDLES
EUGTBLE MEHTELES ARE LIMITED TO THI
EMISSION VEHICLE (ZEV), TNCLUDTNG NETGHBORHDOD ELECTRIC VEHICLES (NEV), PARTIAL ZERO EMISSION
MEHTCLE (PZEV), ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY PZEV (AT ZEV) OR CNG FUELED (ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
ONLY) REGULATED UNDER HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 43800 AND CCR, TITLE 13, SECTIONS 1961 AND 1962.

2. HIGH—EFFICIENCY VEHICLES, REGULATED BY U.S. EPA, BEARING HIGH-OCCUPANCY VEHICLE (HOV) CAR POOL LANE
STICKERS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES.

NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV). A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT MEETS THE DEFINITION OF "LOW-SPEED VEHICLE" EITHER
IN SECTION 385.5 OF THE VEHICLE CODE OR IN 49CFR571.500 (AS IT EXISTED ON JULY 1, 2000), AND IS CERTIFIED TO
ZERO-EMISSION VEHICLE STANDARDS.

TENANT-OCCUPANTS. BUILDING OCCUPANTS WHO INHABIT A BUILDING DURING ITS NORMAL HOURS OF OPERATION AS
PERMANENT OCCUPANTS, SUCH AS EMPLOYEES, AS DISTINGUISHED FROM CUSTOMERS AND OTHER TRANSIENT VISITORS.

VANPQOL VEHICLE. ELIGIBLE VEHICLES ARE LIMITED TO ANY MOTOR VEHICLE, OTHER THAN A MOTORTRUCK OR TRUCK
TRACTOR, DESIGNED FOR CARRYING MORE THAN 10 BUT NOT MORE THAN 15 PERSONS INCLUDING THE DRIVER, WHICH IS
MAINTAINED AND USED PRIMARILY FOR THE NONPROFIT WORK-RELATED TRANSPORTATION OF ADULTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
RIDESHARING.

NOTE: SOURCE: VEHICLE CODE, DIVISION 1, SECTION 668

ZEV. ANY VEHICLE CERTIFIED TO ZERO-EMISSION STANDARDS.

SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT

5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION. NEWLY CONSTRUCTED PROJECTS AND ADDITIONS WHICH DISTURB LESS
THAN ONE ACRE OF LAND SHALL PREVENT THE POLLUTION OF STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM THE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES THROUGH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES:

5.106.1.1 LOCAL ORDINANCE. COMPLY WITH A LAWFULLY ENACTED STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND/OR EROSION CONTROL
RDINANCE.

5.108.1.2 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP). PREVENT THE LOSS OF SOIL THROUGH WIND OR WATER ERQSION BY

TMPLEMENTTNG AN EFFECTIVE COMBINATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND GOOD HOUSEKEEPING BMP.
L LOSS BMP THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED FOR EACH PROJECT INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE

FOLLOWTNG

SCHEDULING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

PRESERVATION OF NATURAL FEATURES, VEGETATION AND SOIL.

DRAINAGE SWALES OR LINED DITCHES TO CONTROL STORMWATER FLOW.

MULCHING OR HYDROSEEDING TD STABTUZE DISTURBED SOILS.

EROSION CONTROL TO PROTECT

PROTECTION OF STORM DRAIN TNLETS GRAVEL BAGS OR CATCH BASIN INSERTS).

PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL (PERMETER SILT FENCE, FIBER ROLLS).

SEDIMENT TRAP OR SEDIMENT BASIN TO RETAIN SEDIMENT ON SITE.

STABILIZED CDNSTRUCT\DN EXITS.

WIND EROSION CONTRI

OTHER SOIL LOSS BMP ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

2 GOOD HOUSEKEEPING BMP TO MANAGE CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND WASTES THAT SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED FOR IMPLEMENTATION AS APPROPRIATE FOR EACH PROJECT INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE

FOLLOWING:

MATERIAL HANDLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

BUILDING MATERIALS STOCKPILE MANAGI

MANAGEMENT OF WASHOUT AREAS (CONCRETE PAINTS, STUCCO, ETC.).

CONTROL OF VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT FUELING TO CONTRACTOR'S STAGING AREA.

VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT CLEANING PERFORMED OFF SITE.

SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL.

OTHER HOUSEKEEPING BMP ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

AReTIemMooms

eMmeom>

5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. FOR BUILDINGS WTTHTN THE AUTHORITY OF CAUFORNTA BUTLDTNG STANDARDS COMMISSION AS
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 103, COMPLY WITH TION 5.106.4.1. FOR BUILDI THE AUTHORITY OF THE DIVISION
OF THE STATE ARCHITECT PURSUANT TO SECTTON 105, COMPLY WITH SECTT()N STOS 4.2

5.106.4.1 BICYCLE PARKING, [BSC] COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 5.106.4.1.1 AND 5.106.4.1.2; OR MEET THE APPLICABLE LOCAL
ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS STRICTER.

5.106.4.1.1 SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING. [BSC] IF THE PROJECT OR AN ADDITION OR ALTERATION IS ANTICIPATED TD
GENERATE VISITOR TRAFFIC, PROVIDE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS WTHIN 200 FEET OF THE VISITORS'
ENTRANCE, READILY VISIBLE TO PASSERS-BY, FOR 5% DF NEW VISITOR MOTORIZED VEHICLE PARKING SPACES BEING
ADDED, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TWO-BIKE CAPACITY RACK.
EXCEPTION:  ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS WHICH ADD NINE OR LESS VISITOR VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES.

5106.4.1.2 LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING. FOR NEW BUILDINGS WITH DVER 10 TENANT-DCCUPANTS OR FOR ADDITIONS OR
ALTERATIONS THAT ADD 10 OR MORE TENANT VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES, PROVIDE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING FOR
5 PERCENT OF THE TENANT VEHICLE PARKING SPACES BEING ADDED, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE SPACE.
ACCEPTABLE PARKING FACILITIES SHALL BE CONVENIENT FROM THE STREET AND SHALL MEET ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:
1. COVERED, LOCKABLE ENCLOSURES WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS FOR BICYCLES;
2. LOCKABLE BICYCLE ROOMS WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS;
3. LOCKABLE, PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE LOCKERS.

NOTE:  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON RECOMMENDED BICYCLE ACCOMMODATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM SACRAMENTO
AREA BICYCLE ADVOCATES.

5.106.4.2 BICYCLE PARKING. [DSA-SS] FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES, COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
5.106.4.2.1 AND 5.106.4.2.2

5.106.4.2.1 SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING. PROVIDE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE
STUDENT ENTRANCE, READILY VISIBLE TO PASSERS-BY, FOR 5 PERCENT OF THE STUDENT POPULATION BASED ON
THE TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE CAMPUS, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TWO-BIKE CAPACITY RACK.

5.106.4.2.2 LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING. PROMIDE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING FOR 5% OF EMPLOYEES, BASED ON THE
TOTAL NUMBER OF MOTORIZED VEHICLE PARKING CAPACITY IN THE STAFF PARKING LOT, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE
SPACE ACDEPTABLE BTCYCLE PARKTNG FADTUTTES SHALL BE CONVENIENT FROM THE STREET OR STAFF PARKING

1. COVERED LOCKABLE ENCLOSURES WTTH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS FOR BICYCLES;
2. LOCKABLE BICYCLE ROOMS WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS; OR
3. LOCKABLE, PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE LOCKERS.

5.106.5.2 DESIGNATED PARKING. IN NEW PROJECTS OR ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS THAT ADD 10 OR MORE VEHICULAR
PARKING SPACES, PROVIDE DESIGNATED PARKING FOR ANY COMBINATION OF LOW-EMITTING, FUEL-EFFICIENT AND
CARPOOL/VAN PQOL VEHICLES AS FOLLOWS:

TABLE 5.106.5.2 — PARKING
TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES

0-9 0

10-25 1

25-50 3

51-75 6
76-100 8
101-150 1"
151-200 16

201 AND OVER AT LEAST 8% OF TOTAL

INSPECTOR
SIGNOFF

SHELL/
AL1&ADA

SHELL/
ELECTRICAL PLAN

ELL!

st
CIVILPLANS

SHELL/
PLUMBING PLANS

SHELL/
PLUMBING PLANS
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PLUMBING PLANS
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PLUMBING PLANS

5.106.5.2.1 — PARKING STALL MARKING. PAINT, IN THE PAINT USED FOR STALL STRIPING, THE FOLLOWING
CHARACTERS SUCH THAT THE LOWER EDGE OF THE LAST WORD ALIGNS WITH THE END OF THE
STALL STRIPING AND |5 WISIBLE BENEATH A PARKED VEHICLE:
CLEAN AR / VAN POOL / EV

NOTE:  VEHICLES BEARING CLEAN AIR VEHICLE STICKERS FROM EXPIRED HOV LANE PROGRAMS
MAY BE CONSIDERED ELIGIBLE FOR DESIGNATED PARKING SPACES.

5.106.8 UGHT POLLUTTUN REDUCTION. [N] OUTDOOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO COMPLY

IE FOLLOWING:
1. THE MTNTMUM REQUIREMENTS IN THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE FOR LIGHTING ZONES 1-4 AS DEFINED IN
CHAPTER 10 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE; AND
2. BACKLIGHT, UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS AS DEFINED IN IES TM—15-11; AND
3. ALLOWABLE BUG RATINGS NOT EXCEEDING THOSE SHOWN IN TABLE 5.106.8, OR
COMPLY WITH A LOCAL ORDINANCE LAWFULLY ENACTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 101.7, WHICHEVER IS MORE
STRINGENT.

EXCEPTIONS: [N]
1. LUMINAIRES THAT QUALIFY AS EXCEPTIONS IN SECTION 147 OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE,
2. EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

NOTE: [N] SEE ALSO CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 12, SECTION 1205.6 FOR COLLEGE CAMPUS LIGHTING
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING FACILITIES AND WALKWAYS.

5.108.10 GRADING AND PAVING. CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW SITE GRADING OR A DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL
MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS. EXAMPLES OF METHODS TO
MANAGE SURFACE WATER INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

SWALES.

WATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS.
FRENCH DRAINS.

WATER RETENTION GARDENS.

QTHER WATER MEASURES WHICH KEEP SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AND AID IN GROUNDWATER
ECHARGE.

EISENES

EXCEPTION: ~ ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS NOT ALTERING THE DRAINAGE PATH.

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

SECTTON 52!H GENERAL
E PURPOSES OF MANDATORY ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN THIS CODE, THE CALIFORNIA
ENERGV COMMTSST()N WTLL CONTINUE TO ADOPT MANDATORY BUILDING STANDARDS.

DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION

SECTTON 5 301 GENERAL
COPE.  THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL ESTABLISH THE MEANS OF CONSERVING WATER USE INDOORS,
()UTD()GRS AND IN WASTEWATER CONVEYANCE.

SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS
5.302.1 DEFINITIONS.  THE FOLLOWING TERMS ARE DEFINED IN CHAPTER 2 (AND ARE INCLUDED HERE FOR REFERENCE)

GRAYWATER. PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 17922.12, "GRAYWATER" MEANS UNTREATED WASTEWATER
THAT HAS NOT BEEN CONTAMINATED BY ANY TOILET DISCHARGE, HAS NOT BEEN AFFECTED BY INFECTIOUS, CONTAMINATED,
OR UNHEALTHY BODILY WASTES, AND DOES NOT PRESENT A THREAT FROM CONTAMINATION BY UNHEALTHFUL PROCESSING,
MANUFACTURING, OR OPERATING WASTES. "GRAYWATER" INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO WASTEWATER FROM BATHTUBS,
SHOWERS, BATHROOM WASHBASINS, CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES AND LAUNDRY TUBS, BUT DOES NOT INCLUDE WASTE
WATER FROM KITCHEN SINKS OR DISHWASHERS.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELD). THE CALIFORNIA ORDINANCE REGULATING LANDSCAPE DESIGN,
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE PRACTICES THAT WILL ENSURE COMMERCIAL, MULTIFAMILY AND OTHER DEVELOPER
INSTALLED LANDSCAPES GREATER THAN 2500 SQUARE FEET MEET AN IRRIGATION WATER BUDGET DEVELOPED BASED ON
LANDSCAPED AREA AND CLIMATOLOGICAL PARAMETERS.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELD). [HCD] THE CALIFORNIA MODEL ORDINANCE 9CALIFORNIA CODE
OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 23, DIVISION 2, CHAPTER 2.7), REGULATING LANDSCAPE DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
PRACTICES. LOCAL AGENGIES ARE REQUIRED TO ADOPT THE UPDATED MWELG, OR ADOPT A LOCAL ORDINANCE AT LEAST
AS EFFECTIVE AS THE MWELO.

POTABLE WATER. WATER THAT IS DRINKABLE AND MEETS THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) DRINKING
WATER STANDARDS. SEE DEFINITION IN THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, PART 5.

POTABLE WATER. [HCD] WATER THAT IS SATISFACTORY FOR DRINKING, CULINARY, AND DOMESTIC PUROSES, AND MEETS
THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) DRINKING WATER STANDARDS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
HEALTH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

RECYCLED WATER. WATER WHICH, AS A RESULT OF TREATMENT OF WASTE, IS SUITABLE FOR A DIRECT BENEFICIAL USE OR
A CONTROLLED USE THAT WOULD NOT QTHERWSE OCCUR [WATER CODE SECTION 13050 (N)]. SIMPLY PUT, RECYCLED
WATER IS WATER TREATED TO REMOVE WASTE MATTER ATTAINING A QUALITY THAT IS SUITABLE TO USE THE WATER AGAIN.

SUBMETER. A METER INSTALLED SUBORDINATE TO A SITE METER. USUALLY USED TO MEASURE WATER INTENDED FOR ONE
PURPOSE, SUCH AS LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION. FOR THE PURPOSES OF CALGREEN, A DEDICATED METER MAY BE CONSIDERED
A SUBMETER.

WATER BUDGET. IS THE ESTIMATED TOTAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION WATER USE WHICH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM

APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES MODEL EFFICIENT

LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELD).

SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE

5.303.1 METERS. SEPARATE SUBMETERS OR METERING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR THE USES DESCRIBED IN
SECTIONS 503.1.1 AND 503.1.2.

5303TT BUTLDTNGS IN EXCESS OF 50,000 SQUARE FEET. SEPARATE SUBMETERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS:
EACH INDIVIDUAL LEASED, RENTED OR OTHER TENANT SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING PROJECTED TO CONSUME

MORE THAN 100 GAL/DAY (380 L/DAY) INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SPACES USED FOR LAUNDRY OR CLEANERS,
RESTAURANT OR FOOD SERWICE, MEDICAL OR DENTAL OFFICE, LABORATORY, OR BEAUTY SALON OR BARBER SHOP.
2. WHERE SEPARATE SUBMETERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BUILDING TENANTS ARE UNFEASIBLE, FOR WATER SUPPLIED TO THE
FOLLOWING SUBSYSTEMS:

A MAKEUP WATER FOR COOLING TOWERS WHERE FLOW THROUGH TS GREATER THAN 500 GPM (30 L/S).

B. MAKEUP WATER FOR EVAPORATIVE COOLERS GREATER THAN

C. STEAM AND HOT WATER BOILERS WITH ENERGY INPUT MORE THAN 5UU UUU BTU/H (147 KW).

5.303.1.2 EXCESS CONSUMPTION. A SEPARATE SUBMETER OR METERING DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY TENANT
WITHIN A NEW BUILDING OR WITHIN AN ADDITION THAT IS PROJECTED TO CONSUME MORE THAN 1,000 GAL/DAY.

5.303.2 WATER REDUCTION. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL MEET THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE VALUES SHOWN IN TABLE
5.303.2.3

EXCEPTION:  BUILDING THAT DEMONSTRATE 20% OVERALL WATER USE REDUCTION. IN THIS CASE, A CALCULATION
DEMONSTRATING A 20% REDUCTION IN' THE BUILDING "WATER USE BASELINE,” AS ESTABLISHED IN TABLE 5.303.2.2,
SHALL BE PROMDED.

5.303.2.1 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. FOR THOSE DCCUPANCIES WITHIN THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 103, THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 5.303.2 AND SECTION
5.303.3 SHALL APPLY TO NEW FIXTURES IN ADDITIONS OR AREAS OF ALTERATION TO THE BUILDING.

5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND
FITTINGS (FAUCETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

5.303.3.1 WATER CLOSETS. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS
PER FLUSH. TANK-TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE L.S. EPA
WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR TANK-TYPE TOILETS.

NOTE: THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF DUAL FLUSH TOILETS IS DEFINED AS THE COMPOSITE, AVERAGE FLUSH
VOLUME OF TNO REDUCED FLUSHES AND ONE FULL FLUSH.]

5.303.3.2 URINALS. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH.

5.303.3.3 SHOWERHEADS.

5.303.3.3.1 SINGLE SHOWERHEAD. SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 2.0
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S.
EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS.

5303332 MULTIPLE SHDWERHEADS SERMTNG ONE SHOWER. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE
(OWERHEAD, THE COMBINE RATE OF ALL THE SHOWERHEADS AND/OR QTHER SHOWER QUTLETS CONTROLLED
BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NUT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED
TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.
NOTE: A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SHOWERHEAD.

5.303.4 WASTEWATER REDUCTION. [N] EACH BUILDING SHALL REDUCE BY 20 PERCENT WASTEWATER BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. [BSC, DSA-S5] THE INSTALLATION OF WATER—CONSERVING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS, URINALS) MEETING THE
CRITERIA ESTABLISHED IN SECTIONS 5.303.2 OR 5.303.3.

2. [BSC] UTILIZING NON-POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS [CAPTURED RAINWATER, GRAYWATER, AND MUNICIPALLY TREATED
WASTEWATER (RECYCLED WATER) COMPLYING WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE OR
OTHER METHODS DESCRIBED IN SECTION A5.304.8.

5.303.6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN
TABLE 1401.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE AND IN CHAPTER 6 OF THIS CODE.
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TABLE 5.303.2.2 — WATER USE BASELINE3

FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATEZ DURATON | DALY USES 00CUPANTS?

SHOWER HEADS 2.0 GPM @ 80 PSI 5 MK 1 X2

LAVATORY FAUCETS

(NON_RESDENTIAL) 0.5 GPM © 60 PSI 25 N 3 X

KITCHEN FAUCETS 2.2 GPM @ 60 PSI 4 MIN. 1 X2b

REPLACENENT AERATORS 22 GPM © 60 PSI X

2 [RIM SPACE (IN.)/20

WASH FOUNTAINS GPuesn psi) X

METERING FAUCETS 0.25 GAL/CYCLE 0.25 MIN. 3 X

METERING FAUCETS FOR WASH .25 [RIM SPACE (IN.)/20 0.25 MIN X

FOUNTAINS GPM@s0 PSI] N

GRAVITY TANK WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH 1 FLUSH 1 MALES, X
- 3 FENALE

FLUSHOMETER TANK WATER 1 MALE1,

CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH 1 FLUSH 3 FEMALE X

FLUSHOMETER VALVE WATER 1 MALE1,

FrLsHo 1.28 GAL/FLUSH 1 ALUSH 3 hte X

ELECTROMECHANICAL HYDRAULIC 1 MALE1,

BLECTROME CHa 1.28 GAL/FLUSH 1 ALUSH 1 ME X
0.5 GAL/FLUSH 1 FLUSH 2 MAE X

FIXTURE "WATER USE" = FLOW RATE X DURATION X OCCUPANTS X DAILY USES

1. THE DALY USE NUMBER SHALL BE INCREASED TO THREE IF URINALS ARE NOT INSTALLED IN THE ROOM.

2. REFER TO TABLE A, CHAPTER 4, CAUF. PLUMBING CODE, FOR OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS.

SHONER USE BY OCCUPANTS DEPENDS ON THE TYPE OF USE OF 4 BULDING OR PORTION OF A BULDING, £ TOTAL

OCCUPANT LOAD FOR A HEALTH CLUB, BUT ONLY A FRACTION OF THE OCCUPANTS IN AN OFFICE BUILDING AS

DETERMINED BY THE ANTICIPATED NUMBER OF USERS b, NONRESIDENTIAL KITCHEN FAUCET USE IS

DETERMINED BY THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE AREA SERVED BY THE FIXTURE.

3. USE WORKSHEET WS-1 TO CALCULATE BASELINE WATER USE.

TABLE 5.303.2.3 — FIXTURE FLOW RATES
FIXTURE TYPE
KITCHEN FAUCETS
WASH FOUNTAINS
METERING FAUCETS

METERING FAUCETS FOR WASH
FOUNTAINS

MAX. FLOW RATE @ 20% REDUCTION
1.8 GPM @ 60 PS|
8 [RIM SPACE (IN.)/20 GPM @ 60 PSI]
0.20 GALLONS/CYCLE

0 [RIM SPACE (IN)/20 GPM @ 60 PSI]

SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE

5.304.1 WATER BUDGET. A WATER BUDGET SHALL BE DEVELOPED FOR LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION USE THAT INSTALLED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A NEW BUILDING OR AN ADDITION OR ALTERATION CONFORMS TO THE LOCAL WATER EFFICIENT
LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE WHERE NO LOCAL ORDINANCE IS APPLICABLE.

NOTE:  PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES TO ASSIST IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE WATER BUDGET ARE LISTED IN SECTIONS 492.5
THROUGH

492.8, 492.10 AND 492.11 OF THE ORDINANCE, WHICH MAY BE FOUND AT:
http: //www.water.ca.gov/wateruseefficiency/docs /WaterOrdSec492.cfm

5.304.2 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE. FOR NEW WATER SERVICE OR FOR ADDITION OR ALTERATION REQUIRING UPGRADED
WATER SERVICE FOR LANDSCAPED AREAS OF AT LEAST 1,000 SQUARE FEET BUT NOT MORE THAN 5,000 SQUARE FEET
(THE LEVEL AT WHICH WATER CODE §535 APPLIES), SEPARATE SUBMETERS OR METERING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED
FOR OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE.

5.304.3 TRRTGATTON DESTGN IN_NEW NONRESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION WITH AT LEAST 1,000 BUT NOT MORE THAN 2,500
SQUAI CUMULATIVE LANDSCAPED AREA (THE LEVEL AT WHICH THE MWELD APPLIES), INSTALL IRRIGATION
CUNTROLLERS AND SENSORS WHICH INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA, AND MEET MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

5.304.3.1 IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL
INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER— OR SOIL MOISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST
IRRIGATION IN RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN PLANTS' NEEDS AS WEATHER CONDITIONS CHANGE.

2. WEATHER-BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS OR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT
FOR LOCAL RAINFALL SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE WIRED OR WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR WHICH CONNECTS OR
COMMUNICATES WITH THE CONTROLLER(S). SOIL MQISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE RAIN
SENSOR INPUT.

NOTE:  MORE INFORMATION REGARDING IRRIGATION CONTROLLER FUNCTION AND SPECIFICATIONS IS AVAILABLE FROM THE
IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION.

DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.401 GENERAL

5.401.1 SCOPE, THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL OUTLINE MEANS OF ACHIEVING MATERTAL CONSERMATTON AND
RESOURCE EFFICIENCY THROUGH PROTECTION OF BUILDINGS FROM EXTERIOR MOISTURE, CONSTR
DIVERSION, EMPLOYMENT OF TECHNIQUES TO REDUCE POLLUTION THROUGH RECYCLING OF MATERTALS AND BUTLDTNG
COMMISSIONING OR TESTING AND ADJUSTING.

SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS

5.402.1 DEFINITIONS,  THE FOLLOWING TERMS ARE DEFINED IN CHAPTER 2 (AND ARE INCLUDED HERE FOR REFERENCE)

ADJUST, TO REGULATE FLUID FLOW RATE AND AIR PATTERNS AT THE TERMINAL EQUIPMENT, SUCH AS TO REDUCE FAN
SPEED OR ADJUST A DAMPER.

BALANCE. TD PROPORTION FLOWS WITHIN THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, INCLUDING SUB-MAINS, BRANCHES AND TERMINALS,
ACCORDING TO DESIGN QUANTITIES.

BUTLDTNG COMMTSSTDNTNG A SYSTEMATIC QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCESS THAT SPANS THE ENTIRE DESTGN AND
TION PROCESS, INCLUDING VERIFYING AND DOCUMENTING THAT BUILDING SYSTEMS AND COMP!
PLANNED DESIGNED, INSTALLED, TESTED, OPERATED AND MAINTAINED TO MEET THE OWNER'S PROJECT RE(]UTREMENTS

TEST. A PROCEDURE TO DETERMINE QUANTITATIVE PERFORMANCE OF A SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT

5.407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION. PROVIDE A WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL AND FOUNDATION ENVELOPE AS REQUIRED
BY CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SECTION 1403.2 (WEATHER PROTECTION) AND CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
SECTION 150, (MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES), MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR LOCAL
ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. EMPLOY MOISTURE CONTROL MEASURES BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS.
5.407.2.1 SPRINKLERS. DESIGN AND MAINTAIN LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS TO PREVENT SPRAY ON STRUCTURES.

5.407.2.2 ENTRIES AND OPENINGS. DESIGN EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND/OR OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC OR
WIND-DRIVEN RAIN TO PREVENT WATER INTRUSION INTO BUILDINGS AS FOLLOWS:

5.407.2.2.1 EXTERIOR DOOR PROTECTION. PRIMARY EXTERIOR ENTRIES SHALL BE COVERED TO PREVENT WATER INTRUSION
BY USING NONABSORBENT FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES WITHIN AT LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO SUCH
OPENINGS PLUS AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. AN INSTALLED AWNING AT LEAST 4 FEET IN DEPTH.
2. THE DOOR IS PROTECTED BY A RDOF UMERHANG AT LEAST 4 FEET IN DEPTH.
3. THE DOOR IS RECESSED AT LEAST
4. OTHER METHODS WHICH PROVIDE EDUTMALENT PROTECTION.

5.407.2.2.2 FLASHING. INSTALL FLASHINGS INTEGRATED WITH A DRAINAGE PLANE.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE
NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 Of
5.408.1.3; OR MEET A LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER 1S MORE
STRINGENT.

54OET T DGNSTRUCTTON WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. WHERE A LOCAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUETTON AND
TON WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
1 TDENTTFTES THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FROM DTSPOSAL BY
EFFICIENT USAGE, RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE.
2. DETERMINES IF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE
(SOURCE—SEPARATED) OR BULK MIXED (SINGLE STREAM).
3. TDENTTFTES DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL COLLECTED WILL BE

4. SPECTFTES THAT THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS DIVERTED SHALL BE
CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT BY BOTH.

5.4081 2 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY THAT CAN PROVIDE VERIFIABLE
\T THE PERCENTAGE OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL DIVERTED FROM THE
LANDETLL C()MPUES WTTH THIS SECTION.

NOTE:  THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE DETERMINATION IF THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
MATERIAL WILL BE DIVERTED BY A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY.

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTTONS 5.408.1.1 AND 5.408.1.2:

EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND—CLEARING DEBRIS.

ALTERNATE WASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOPED BY WORKING WITH LOCAL AGENCIES IF DIVERSION OR
RECYCLE FACILITIES CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ITEM DO NOT EXIST.

DEMOLITION WASTE MEETING LOCAL ORDINANCE OR CALCULATED IN CONSIDERATION OF LOCA]L RECYCLING
FACILITIES AND MARKETS.

o

5.408.1.3 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. THE COMBINED WEIGHT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION DISPOSAL THAT DOES
NOT EXCEED TWO POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OF BUILDING AREA MAY BE DEEMED TO MEET THE 50% MINIMUM
REQUIREMENT AS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

5.408.1.4 DOCUMENTATION. DOCUMENTATTON SHALL BE PROMTDED T() THE ENFORCTNG AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATES
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 5.408. (ANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS
NECESSARY AND SHALL BE ACCESSTBLE DURTNG C()NSTRUCTTON FDR E)(AMTNATT()N BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

NOTES:
1. SAMPLE FORMS FOUND IN "A GUIDE TO THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (NONRESIDENTIAL)"
LOCATED AT WWW.BSC.CA.GOV/HOME /CALGREEN.ASPX MAY BE USED TO ASSIST IN DOCUMENTING COMPLIANCE

WITH THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.
MIXED CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS PROCESSORS CAN BE LOCATED AT THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY (CALRECYCLE).

]

CIVIL PLANS

SHELL/
I°x)

NIA - SHELL
ONLY

5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. [BSC] 100 PERCENT OF TREES, STUMPS, ROCKS AND
ASSOCIATED VEGETATION AND SOILS RESULTING PRIMARILY FROM LAND CLEARING SHALL BE REUSED OR RECYCLED.
FOR A PHASED PROJECT, SUCH MATERIAL MAY BE STOCKPILED ON SITE UNTIL THE STORAGE SITE IS DEVELOPED.

EXCEPTION:  REUSE, EITHER ON OR OFF-SITE, OF VEGETATION OR SOIL CONTAMINATED BY DISEASE OR PEST
INFESTATION.

NOTES:

1. I CONTAMINATION BY DISEASE OR PEST INFESTATION IS SUSPECTED, CONTACT THE COUNTY AGRICULTURAL
COMMISSIONER AND FOLLOW [TS DIRECTION FOR RECYCLING OR DISPOSAL OF THE MATERIAL.

2. FOR A MAP OF KNOW PEST AND/OR DISEASE QUARANTINE ZONES, CONSULT WITH THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE.  (WWW.CDFA.CA.GOV)

SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS
4101 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. PROVIDE READILY ACCESSIBLE AREAS THAT SERVE THE ENTIRE BUILDING AND ARE
IDENTIFIED FOR THE DEPOSITING, STORAGE AND COLLECTION OF NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FOR RECYCLING,
INCLUDING (AT A MINIMUM) PAPER, CORRUGATED CARDBOARD, GLASS, PLASTICS AND METALS OR MEET A LAWFULLY
ENACTED LOCAL RECYCLING ORDINANCE, IF MORE RESTRICTIVE..

5.410.1.1 ADDITIONS. [A] ALL ADDITIONS CONDUCTED WITHIN A 12-MONTH PERIOD UNDER SINGLE OR MULTIPLE PERMITS,
RESULTING IN AN INCREASE OF 30% OR MORE IN FLOOR AREA, SHALL PROVIDE RECYCLING AREAS ON SITE.
EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS WITHIN A TENANT SPACE RESULTING IN LESS THAN A 30% INCREASE IN THE TENANT SPACE
FLOOR AREA.

10.1.2 SAMPLE ORDINANCE. SPACE ALLOCATION FOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 18, PART 3,
DIVISION 30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE. CHAPTER 18 IS KNOWN AS THE CALIFORNIA SOLID WASTE REUSE AND
RECYCLING ACCESS ACT OF 1991 (ACT).

NOTE: A SAMPLE DROINANCE FOR USE BY LOCAL AGENCIES MAY BE FOUND IN APPENDIX A OF THE DOCUMENT AT
THE CALRECYCLE'S WEB SITE.

410.2 COMMISSIONING. [N] FOR NEW BUILDINGS 10,000 SQUARE FEET AND OVER, BUILDING COMMISSIONING SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PROCESSES OF THE BUILDING PROJECT TO VERIFY THAT THE BUILDING
SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS MEET THE OWNERS OR OWNER REPRESENTATIVES PROJECT REQUIREMENTS. COMMISSIONING
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION BY TRAINED PERSONNEL WITH EXPERIENCE ON PROJECTS
DF DOMFARABLE SIZE AND COMPLEXITY. COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS SHALL INCLUDE:

1 ERS OR OWNER REPRESENTATIVE'S PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

2, BASTS OF DESIGN.

2. COMMISSIONING MEASURES SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

4. COMMISSIONING PLAN.

5. FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTING.

6. DOCUMENTATION AND TRAINING.

7. COMMISSIONING REPORT.
|2

1

2

DRY STORAGE WAREHOUSES OF ANY SIZE.
AR’EAS UNDER 10,000 SQUARE FEET USED FOR OFFICES OR OTHER CONDITIONED ACCESSORY SPACES WITHIN

ST()RAGE WAREHOUSES.
3. TENANT IMPROVEMENTS UNDER 10,000 SQUARE FEET AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 303.1.1
4. COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS FOR ENERGY SYSTEMS COVERED BY THE 2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS COVERED BY TITLE 24, PART 6, AS WELL AS PROCESS EQUIPMENT AND
CONTROLS, AND RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSIONING
REQUIREMENTS.
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= PARKING LANDSCAPE Project Number:
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= I VRN, DWENSON @ @ @ @ @ Drawn by: 8
— L __ - INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
I A A OF ACCESSIBILITY: Date: 12/21/2018
0" CURB i i - Revisi
| ——— LAY AR :
WHEEL STOP PER 3/AD.1 i CENTER LINE 8—— ||! = evision
CENTER AISLE L ] W L
! » OF PARKING = _E b PAINTED SYMBOL:
! = =] WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT
b S
‘ - LANDSCAPE, SEE "L DWGS CONC. CURB OR ! gl 3 MIN. WIDE STRIPE
6" WIDE BLUE TRAFFIC ] %@EEESSTOP w ;8 @ @ @ @ @
PAINT STRIPING . [ N . e PAINTED. FIELD:
| \ 4 WIDE WHITE o . BLUE_ TRAFFIC_PAINT
| | TRAFFIC_PAINT | o % it
! ! STRIPING I i WITH 37 RADIUS CORNERS
12" LETTERING MIN, PER CBC 11B-502.3.3 ‘W {0 | ) ‘
I
I
I
I

SEE SITE PLAN FOR PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS

|
|
PARKNG LOT STRIPING SEE ; CONC. CURB PER CNIL yg | oy
g _ Lo , . TO £DGE OF, ] TO LDGE OF
12-0 5-0 9-0 STREET— ————— s CURVED END 2.35 0.9 PLAN STAIL W STALL
VAN 48" min. MARKING, TYP. @ BASE
NOTES: ., BACK EDGE OF STALL
1. SURFACE SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% ANY DIRECTION PER CEC 11B-502.4 \OTES FEDERAL YELLOW TRUNCATED DOMES ;:%Y 5% NOTES:
INCLUDING THE PARKING STALL AND UNLOADING ZONE : = SEE SITE_PLAN FOR -~ T TAPERED EDGES
CL cL 1. SEE SITE PLAN FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING LOCATIONS.
2. SEE_ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL FOR PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP AS REQUIRED 1. SURFACE SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.337% NOTES:

" PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS o Nl
o

1. PROVIDE 2 COATS OF PAINT OVER NON-SEALED ASPHALT PAVING AND 1 COAT OF PAINT
OVER SLURRY SEALED ASPHALT.

2. VERIFY STRIPING REQUIREMENTS W/ CITY, & PROVIDE ACCORDINGLY

EXISTING PARKING LOT STRIPES/ 4

SCALE: 1/4'=1"-0" 10301A

BY SITE PLAN 2. DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH CURB RAMP IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 2016 CBC SECTION 11B-247 ITEM #7

3. THE RAMP BLENDED TRANSITIONS AT THE BOTTOM WALKING SURFACE TO COMPLY

WITH SECTION 11B~406.4 CBC

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
OF TRAVEL TYP. AT CURB.

SCALE: 1/8°=1"-0"

2. SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO SEC. 4.30 OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

/ WHERE EXPOSED
A—A SECTION

TRUNCATED DOMES @

3. SEE ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR CURB RAMP, TAPERED RAMP, AND ASSOCIATED GROOVES LOCATIONS

4. MAX. 2% SLOPE @ LANDING AREAS AND ZERQ CURB WALKWAYS
HC—PARK4 @

EXITING ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALL

SCALE: 1/8'=1"—0"

EXISTING
PARKING STALL ACCESSIBLE SYM.

NO SCALE 10503 W

EXISTING

SCALE: N.T.S.
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FROM THE EDGE OF DOOR
1. EGRESS SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ROOMS WHICH ARE NOT ACCESSORY USE OR HIGH HAZARD. SEE SHEET 5/AD.1 FOR DIMENSIONS AND DETALS PER CBC SECTION 1013.4 TRAVEL DISTANCE T0 BUILDING EXTERIOR NTERNATIONAL AGCESSIBILTY SYWBOL 0 BE PLACED AT
2. EGRESS DOORS SHALL GOMPLY WITH SECTION 1010.1 & 1022.2 TO COMPLY WITH 2016 CBC 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4. o
3. READILY DISTINGUISHABLE PER TABLE 1017.2 WITH SPRINKLER ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES PER CBC SECTION _7 N
31, 32" CLEAR OPENING S—1 OCCUPANCY 400" MAX. PER CBC 1017.2.2 11B-206.4/11B—216.6. SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC =)
3.2, HINGED DOORS EXIT T0 REMOTE TRAVEL START‘). - OCCUPANT LOAD ( SECTION 118-703.7. = !
3.3. FORCE TO OPEN FOR FIRE DOORS- 15LBS, FOR OTHER DOORS- 5 LBS
PER CBC 1010.1.3 EXIT STAIRS SEE SHEET AD.1/20 FOR DETALS. N AT
B EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL (BRAILLE) Al
3.4. 4. ELEMENTS SHALL NOT PROJECT WITH IN THE REQUIRED WIDTH MORE THAN 4 DOWN EXIT g~ ’
4. THE PROJECT IS FULLY SPRINKLED — RATED CORRIDORS NOT REQUIRED PER TABLE 1018.1 EXIT TRAVEL DIRECTION ~ o F’ro]ect Number:
5. ALL ROOMS HAVE A MIN. 9'~0" CLEAR CEILING HEIGHT. @ — o| =
6. EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL HAVE EXIT SIGNS POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1011 OCCUPANT LOAD (1004 AND TABLE 1004.1.2) |9 Drawn by: Js
7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED PER CBC 1013.3 — SEE ELECTRICAL 2| © X
8. ANY TIME THE BUILDING OR A PORTION OF THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED THE MEANS OF EGRESS NAME-TYPE OF SPACE 3 & Date: 12/21/2018
SERVING THE OGCUPIED PORTION SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT AN INTENSITY OF 1 FOOT CANDLE AT THE @ @ @ VAXIMUM E‘E&\‘%LETOPEBREMAPNOENTTEDDENSE\/?RN amixw OR EXIT ACCESS x| & Rovis
WALKING SURFACE. ol s evision:
9. POWER SUPPLY FOR EGRESS LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND ALSO ON EMERGENCY BACK UP PER *NOTE oo SINGLE DOOR 0CCUPANCY DOORWAY PER CBC SECTION 1004.3 2| 2
CBC SECTION 1008.3 — SEE ELECTRICAL 3| .
10. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR DOOR WIDTH 36" W/ 32" CLEAR p NOT TO EXCEED SEE 10/AD.1 FOR DETALLS. - 5
PREMISES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, TOTAL # OF OCCUPANTS PERMITTED 160 XXX PERSONS FINISH FLOOR'W ®
SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE BACK—-UP POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN S0-MINUTES AND THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE
SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. PER CBC DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND
SECTION 1008.3 — SEE ELECTRICAL DODR. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF TOTAL AREA DOUBLE Doonﬁ @
WHEN KEY—LOCKING HARDWARE IS PROPDSED AT MAIN EXIT, PROVIDE A SIGN ON EGRESS SIDE ABOVE 18"MIN. X18” MIN. CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY » » TACTILE E HESS SI NA E LOCATION
THE DOOR STATING “THIS DOOR TO REMAN UN LOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE IS OCCUPIED”. SIGN TO BE SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION PER CBC 11B 703.4.2 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR DOOR WIDTH 72" W/ 64" CLEAR ”‘\ /'“ G IGNAG e 1/ =T
1" HIGH LETTERS ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. THE LOCKING DEVICE MUST BE READILY TOTAL # OF OCCUPANTS PERMITTED 320 Y .
DISTINGUISHABLE AS BEING LOCKED. CBC 11B—703.4.1 BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OCCUPANT LOAD
12. ECRESS DOORS OR GATES SHALL OPEN FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTI LINED, BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE . EX“H N G CALCU LA‘H ON
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE PER 1010.1.9 SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8 INCH MIN. AND 1/2 INCH MAX. FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND EACH DOOR OF 32" IN WIDTH CAN ACCOMMODATE 160 OCCUPANTS LOCATION OF TACTILE. SIGNAGE AT DOGRS
13. THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED )" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OR LANDING. RAISED 3/B INCH MIN. FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENT PER CBC 11B-703.3.2

St 0cC

THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A WAREHOUSE S.F. = 53,958 SF

SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNITE VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE) PER
1010.1.7. ¢ ) OCCUPANT LOAD = 53,958/500 = 108

14. LANDINGS ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL NOTE:  4@% REQUIRED EXIT TOTAL = 108 OCC

15. DOORS INTO STAIR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 7" INTO REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH EXIT_WIDTH:

16. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER 1013.4, EXTERIOR DOOR "EXIT”, AT EXIT STAIRS "EXIT ékbf)ﬂ; SP‘EQSCSQA%WgRgé‘DigHoESREEQ\E‘LREECE;R%ALM‘NUTE 108 X 0.2 = 21.6” REQUIRED
STAIR DOWN” MAKE PATH "EXT ROUTE" 63 10 X 32 = 320" PROVIDED

. ALL CORRIDORS SERVING 10 OR MORE OCCUPANTS ARE A MIN. OF 44’ WIDE . PROVIDE SIGNAGE: "NOT ACCESSIBLE” AND PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL

18. ALL CORRIDORS WITH A TRAVEL DISTANCE GREATER THAN 200° ARE MIN. 60 WIDE SIGNAGE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PER CBC 1008.10

3

19. CRCULATION AISLES SHALL BE A MIN. OF 36" WIDE
20. EVERY PORTION IN WHICH SEATS, TABLES, EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED EVERY PORTION IN WHICH ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE ON THE STRIKE SIDE OF THE DOOR AND NOTE: CENTERED ON
SEATS, TABLES. EQUIPMENT SHALL BE.PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE DOORS SHOW THE SIGNAGE ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF . R ACTERS
THE DOOR — STORAGE RACK AND EQUIPMENT WILL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. 187 MIN

21. AISLES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-403.5

22. TWO EXITS REQUIRED WHEN OCCUPANT LOAD EXCEEDS 50 OCCUPANTS.

23. AN ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS & EMERGENCY LIGHTING MAY BE REQUIRED BASED ON FIELD INSPECTIONS.

24. ON EXIT SIGNS LOCATED ABOVE THE REQUIRED EXIT, THE HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
MANUFACTURER’S REQUIREMENTS, NOR BE OUT OF VISUAL SIGHT, NOR MORE THAN 14" AF.F.

MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN SHELVING AND RACKS TO BE 44" PER
11B—403.5.1 CBC OR 2016 CFC WHICHEVER IS MOST RESTRICTIVE.

INSTALLATION OF SIGN PER
CBC 11B-703.4.2
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OVERALL FLOOR PLAN A @ Project Number:
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KEYNOTES - FLOOR PLAN

(1) (E) CONCRETE TILT-UP PANEL.

(2) () STRUCTURAL STEEL coLUMN.

@ (E) TYPICAL STOREFRONT SYSTEM WITH GLAZING. SEE ENLARGED PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE, COLOR AND LOCATIONS.

@ (N) CONCRETE RAMP W/ 42" HIGH CONC TILT-UP GUARD WALL OR BUILDING WALL ON
BOTH SIDES OF RAMP.

(E) 9’ X 10° DOCK_DOOR, SECTIONAL O.H., STANDARD GRADE.
DESIGNED TO RESIST CITY REQUIRED WIND SPEED.

(E) EXTERIOR METAL STEEL STAR

(E) EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIR.

(E) 5'~6X5'-6"X#" THICK CONCRETE EXTERIOR LANDING PAD TYPICAL AT ALL EXTERIOR

DOORS TO LANDSCAPED AREA. FINISH TO BE MEDIUM BLOOM FINISH. SLOPE TO
P12 NAX

() 4'X8' METAL LOUVER.

(8) (£) DOCK DOOR BUMPER.

NOT USED.
(i1 NoT useD.

@ (E) CONC. FILLED GUARD POST. 6" DIA. UN.O.. 4&°H.

Revision:

@ (E) EXTERIOR DOWNSPOUT WITH QVERFLOW SCUPPER.
(E) INTERIOR ROOF DRAIN & OVERFLOW SCUPPERS.
@ (E) INTERIOR ROOF DRAIN WITH PIPED OVERFLOW.

() Z GUARD.

(77) (&) INTERIOR BKE RACK.

(E) ELECTRICAL ROOM.
(E) METAL CANOPY ABOVE.
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Enlarged floor plan
KEYNOTES - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEYNOTES - FLOOR PLAN PAINT NOTES WALL LEGEND - ALL FLOOR PLANS Project Number:
2° X 4 ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING IN SUSPENDED T-BAR TRACK SYSTEM 1. ALL DRYWALL LIGHTS TO BE RECESSED TYPE. INTERIOR, GYP. BD. WALLS : SINGLE COAT OF ACRYLIC PAINT .
SEE DETAILS, 12 & 13/AD.2 (E) CONCRETE TILT-UP PANEL FRAZEE "WHITE" ON INTERIOR WALLS. EXISTING CONGRETE TILT—UP WALL. Drawn by: s
2. ALL LIGHTS & SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE CENTER OF TILE PATTERN. (E) STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBER INC. COLUMNS, LEDGERS, JOISTS, & GIRDERS SHALL (SHELL UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL) Date: 12/21/2018
1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X’ GYP. BD. ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING 3. ALL ROOMS TO HAVE EQUAL TILE PERIMETERS, U.N.O. {£) TYPIOAL STOREFRONT SYSTEM WITH GLAZING. SEE ENLARGED PLANS AND HAVE LIGHT GRAY SHOP PRIMER. CONCRETE TILT=UP WALL (,SAME AS ABQYP WITH 3 5/8",
JOIST. SEE’ DETAL 1/AD.2. ECEVATIONS FOR SIZE, COLOR AND LOCATION: INTERIOR STEEL COLUMNS : PAINT OSHA YELLOW 10 A.FF. ABOVE 12° APPLY ONE COAT 0GA. METAL STUDS . TYPE "X GYP. BD., Revision:
4. ALL ROOMS TO BE 10°—0" CLEAR HEIGHT. U.N.O. (N) CONCRETE RAMP W/ 42" HIGH CONC TILT-UP GUARD WALL OR BUILDING WALL ON OF WHITE PAINT
@ OPEN TO ROOF FRAMING ABOVE. BOTH SIDES OF RAMP. ., v
5. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL LIGHTS, SPRINKLERS, (E) 9 X 10° DOCK DOCR, SECTIONAL O.H., STANDARD GRADE. PIPE BOLLARDS SHALL HAVE TWD COATS OF ENAMEL "OSHA YELLO! EXISTING STOREFRONT SYSTEM.
& MECHANICAL REGISTER, DIFFUSERS AND GRILLS. DESIGNED TO RESIST CITY' REQUIRED WIND 'SPEED. EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALLS WILL HAVE ONE COAT OF PRMER AND ONE FINISH COAT
OF PAINT. 3 5/8", 20GA. METAL STUDS, U.N.O. @ 16" 0.C. W,
FOR DRYWALL STUD FRAMING SEE DETAIL 1/AD.8 (E) EXTERIOR METAL STEEL STAIR. S TVPE "X ’ "
/ ALL EXTERIOR HOLLOW MDAL DDORS AND DOCK DOORS TO HAVE ONE COAT OF 5/8" TYPE "X' GYP. BD. TO EXTEND TO 12" ABOVE CEILING
PROVIDE WINDOW ROLLER SHADES @ ALL OFFICE WINDOW (E) EXTERIOR CONCRETE. STAR EXTEROR PRIVER_AND WO COATS OF ACRYLIC PAINT T WATCH ADIACENT SURFACE SEE 8/AD.1
E) 5'—6"X5'—8"X4" THICK CONCRETE EXTERIOR LANDING PAD TYPICAL AT ALL EXTERIOR i
(EXTERIOR GLAZING) LOCATIONS ONLY. © 3 SAME AS [4] EXCEPT EXTEND TO 14’ AFF.

MAN DOORS TO LANDSCAPED AREA. FINISH TO BE MEDIUM BLOOM FINISH. SLOPE T
BE 1/4% : 127 MAX.

8 PROVIDE CLIP HOLD DOWNS AT GRID TO LIMIT ANY INFILTRATION
LEGEND - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND. EXFILTRATION.

9. EXCEPT WHERE RIGID BRACES ARE USED TO LIMIT LATERAL DEFLECTIONS,

(E) 4'X8' METAL LOUVER
(E) DOCK DOOR BUMPER.

SEE_STUD SCHEDULE
FOR SIZES PER HEIGHT

. SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER PENETRATIONS SHALL A 2” OVERSIZE RING, NOT USED. FULL HEIGHT WAL WiTH 8, 20CA METAL STUDS
2' X 4' SECOND LOOK TEGULAR EDGE CEILING AT 10°~0" A.F.F. U.N.O. SLEEVE, OR ADAPTER THROUGH THE CEILING TILE TO ALLOW FOR 5/8" / X" GYP. BD. TO EXTEND TO 12" AF.C.,
NOT USED. &2 o

FREE MOVEMENT OF AT LEAST 1" IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS. ALTERNATIVELY,
A SWING JOINT THAT CAN ACCOMODATE 1" OF CEILING MOVEMENT IN

5/8" GYP. BD. UNDER CEILING JOISTS AT 10°—0" AF.F. PER DETAIL 6/AD.7. ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS IS PERMITTED TO BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP
OF THE SPRINKLER HEAD EXTENSION.

(E) CONC. FILLED GUARD POST. 6" DIA. U.N.O.. 48'H.

(E) EXTERIOR DOWNSPOUT WITH OVERFLOW SCUPPER. @ 10" FINISH PLUMBING WALL WITH 3 5/8” METAL STUD @ 16" C
(E) INTERIOR ROOF DRAIN & OVERFLOW SCUPPERS. EXTEND TO 12" AF.F.

2'=0" X 4'-0" RECESSED LED FIXTURE.
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

(E) INTERIOR ROOF DRAIN WITH PIPED OVERFLOW.

GREREEREEAEE DEROE LAY

OVERALL INSULATION:  BATT SOUND INSULATION, THERMAL INSULATION
EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHTS () Z GUARD. @ WALLS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND NON—CONDITIONED AREA.
1'-0" X 4'-0" FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. (E) INTERIDR BIKE RACK. R—11 BETWEEN CONDITIONED AREA
R—22 BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND NON—CONDITIONED AREA
. . (E) ELECTRICAL ROOM. R-30 UNDER ROOF DECK.

2'~0" X 2’-0" RETURN AR CRILLE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. (6) VETAL CANGPY ABOVE. R—13 FURRED WALLS UP AGAINST CONCRETE WALLS.

NOTE: VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
2'—0" X 2'-0" DIFFUSER, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. INSTALL WATER RESISTANT GREEN BOARD AT ALL REST ROOMS, MOP SINKS,

COUNTER SINKS AND OTHER AREAS SUBJECT TO SPLASH AND/OR HIGH HUMIDITY. REEEIXRIZRL BATT. INSULATION @ WALLS WITHIN OFFICE AREAS.

o@&ﬂ@ﬂ H

RECESSED DOWN LIGHT, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
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scaler 1/4=1-0"
DOOR FRAME
NO. ROOM NAWE ‘ TYPE ‘ FARDWARE WiDTH FEIGHT | THICKNESS VATERIAL FINGH WATERIAL REVARKS
E [ SEE FLOOR PUAN [ EXISTING DOOR
07| SHOWRQOM A = 70 00D CORE B ALUWIN
03| CONFERENCE B = ¢ 00D _CORE B ALUMIN
04 FFICE c = 70" 00D _CORE B ALUMIN
0% FFICE 3 C = 70 00D CORE B ALUMIN
1054 FFICE 3 C = T—(7 00D CORE B ALUMIN
106 FFICE E] = 70" 00D CORE B ALUMIN
106A FFICE C el 7-0" 00D CORE B ALUMINI
107 FFICE B = " 00D _CORE ALUMIN
T07A FFICE c = 70" 00D CORE ALUMIN
108 EN'S_RESTROOM A = T 00D CORE ALUMIN
109 | WEN'S RESTROON A = T—(7 00D CORE ALUVIN
110 £ TBD 0 70" 00D CORE ALUMIN
T11__| BREAK ROOW A 6 =i T 00D CORE B ALUMIN
112 UNISEX_RESIROOM A 3 3= = HOLLOW CORE STEEL B ALUVIN
113 JANITOR A 6 -0 7-0 3 HOLLOW CORE STEEL B ALUMINI
(R) SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER.
FLOOR-MOUNTED WATER CLOSET. SEE PLUMBING. s b 04 ‘. 2 ‘.
I \e.y \aD./
(©) TOILET PAPER DISPENSER I I
(D) RECESSED MOUNTED SEAT COVER DISPENSER I I
(E) SANITARY DISPOSAL fu - - L2
(7) RECESSED MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER . J _ e Vi)
AND WASTE RECEPTACLE. [ Lo . N s
(G) LAVATORY WITH CASEWORK. o . - 5 5 5 ‘
i S S
(H) WALL HUNG LAVATORY. ™ ~ T ‘ ‘: ) ‘i
36" X 48" GRAB BARS 1-1/4" DIA W/ SATIN
O] FINISH. 3 3
() MIRROR — FIELD DIMENSION. \en.y \an.y
UTILITY SINK.
© HS. DOOR WOOD DOOR WOOD DOOR WOOD DOOR
(M) ADA DRINKING FOUNTAIN, INTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR
(W) ADA SIGNAGE, SEE 14/TI-AD.2.

NOTE:

— ALL EQUIPMENT IS BOBRICK U.N.O.

— ALL PIPING UNDER SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED PER SECTION
11B-606.5 CBC

— ALL FAUCETS SHALL BE LEVER-TYPE WITH A MAXIMUM OF 5 LBS.
OF PRESSURE TO OPERATE

— ALL RECEPTACLES AND COMMUNICATION BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED
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Project:
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Project Number:
Drawn by: Js
Date: 12/21/2018

Revision:
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Y 77 45 METAL BRACE f‘: -
g N TR B sruo e
4 5 TEK SCREWS | = 2 :5*/j
OR'VIELD AS SHOWN 3| 3~ fEVE .
A F 1 - q
: g T w3 —w) —
g e TSt
I S— : r : r T A ST &GP B0
N ) EO.  J EQ - -
WALLS WITHOUT CEILING JOIST, A = —-
PLAN VIEW) * 3
( % e EXIT =Lt
N e STAIRS Y = HOLLOW MFTAL DOOR FRAVE PER SCHEDULE
N UP B (16 GA)
P RA I 0 S = =
CEILING PLAN
5 [
4 p—————— R ——————— R
- e e
il A =10 v e =1.
L ™ DoWN RS - P == NoTes:
WALLS WITH CEILING JOIST — = — 1. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR THICKNESS, FIRE RAT\NG AND FINISH.
BRAILLE - BRAILLE -
o e i o] ) B £ RIS SO M o
TOP OF WALL BRACING 4. ROUGH OPENING SHALL BE * OVER DOOR HEIGHT.
L}
—(10 . - INTERIOR_DOOR_HEAD w
— _,'_E SCALE: 3'=1"-0"
qéui
S
1/2" AR SPACE :ﬁj; B
I —T
g = T (BRAILLE) =]
" oL l=—— 5/8" GYP. BD. 0/ 3 5/8"
4T o, . i—? WGQ” g%A\:M_S(;U[;SW/T TACTILE EGRESS SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
CONC. TILT-UP [ ‘ . R-13 BATT INSULATION
WALL SEE "S DWES | . 4 § A TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF SEC 10134, T I
. Lo TERM. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS. SHALL MEAN THOSE REQUIRED sch THAT COMPLY v VETAL STUDS AND CYP. BD.
L. WITH 2016 CBC 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4 T = o
z R B, WHERE REQUIRED. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING SEE FLOOR PLAN
> & T LOCATIONS PER 2016 CBC SEC 1013.4. 2 — 20 GA METAL
¥ ) STUDS, TYP. EA. SIDE
= 1. EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A n
HEADER PER 16/AD.9 . [
2 \sg\u\m TACTILE. EXIT WITH THE WORD, "EXIT" L e HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME PER SCHEDULE
N N — | — | 2 ] 2, EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE—LEVEL EXTERIOR o
20 GA. 1 1/2" x 1/2 JQ ] ‘ | I EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A ©
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE.
gTwTé,,CHO vcv/ TSYTPEEL PINS %% JU HL L SHM AS REQ'D W/ SEALANT A EXIT STAR DOWN’ DOOR — SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
o B‘OfTOM . i | j’lﬁ QVER BACKER ROD @ EACH SIDE B. "EXIT RAMP DOWN"
C. "EXIT STAIR UP"
- SEE ABROCAHTTDL 0 BT AP UP" R DOOR HINGE AS REQUIRED .
Kl 3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR
7/8" FURRING CHANNEL HEAD/JAMB/SILL @ OPENING EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY o
@ 24" 0.C. ATTACH W/ BAR JOIST SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT PfO]CCt.
ROUTE
#B8 SCREWS TOP & BOTTOM FURRED WALL @ OPENINGS 4. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A
SCALE: 3=1-0" 9 CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT 1S REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN NOTES:
~ 3/16 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT 1. SEE_DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR THICKNESS, FIRE RATING, AND FINISH.
ROUTE. & Ko, ST O LU PO DS provoe
X 5. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY
ALTERNATE TO WELDING: BAR JOIST——== UNE @ MEZZANINE DR ROOF A SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "TO EXIT". f/SR%U&D(\]RPAE%%GBEMEENBEDOPRW/ANDo@f;ﬁ 2608 WOt
USE 5/5" DA 4307 WK : Al o s ouar TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE - INTERIOR DOOR_JAMB 5
39700 q ANCLE 3 5 <16 B 2" DEEP LEG SLIP TRACK SCALE: NTS. SCALE: 3=1-07 30216A
g X X
_ - MIL. STUD RUNNER
:F; BRACE AT 8-0" 0.C. STAGGER . FOR WALL EXTEND TO ROOF
= — #6 SCREWS TO CONT. TRACK
O TYPICAL b ’_|J SHOT PIN AT 24" 0.C
| p2 o A
ALTERNATE 1/8I\. 171" —12 / GYP. BOARD o U 4 l 18 Gk Cup W/ #5 SIS, I
TO M.B. 1/8 VW? -12 - 4 == f——— R-13 BATT INSULATION TO CONTINUE
HEAD @ DECK ABOVE - “ o . TO DECK ~<t———————DOOR FRAME BEHIND
3“ DEEP 16 GA. CONT. TRACK l @ G e, ) [ |
WITH VERTICAL SLOTTED > RODF P ., w DO, <EF D00
HOLES WITH 2-#8 SCREWS BLK'G W/ CLIP ANGLE 1/ AR SPACE — r Consultants:
AT 247 0O.C. TRACK TO BLOCKING , § T|=—SEE DETAIL 13/AD.6 FOR TOP OF WALL B ————— PROVIDE MARBLE_THRESHOLD
e EA END OR 4 x BLK'G B S BRACING DUA/L/ S e 4 L ceun per A, schepuLE WHERE_DIFFERENT, FLOORING OCCURS.
} _ ) _ |l _ | : < . 5/ OIP. B0. 0/ 3 5/8 - (1/2 THICK X FRAME WIDTH)
b 4 1 ] = P : 20 GA METAL STUDS o UNDERCUT DOORS 3/4' EXCEPT
a | . H N AT 16 0.C. WITH 3 1/2 AT FIRE RATED DOGKS AND UNLESS
= g : s a R-13 BATT INSULATIO NOTED OTHERWISE.
L‘*ﬁ»* ] L‘*Efy_‘\ > : H EXTEND 5/8' GYP. BD. 12° =
< w ﬂ ABOVE FIN. CEILING ES
\ = I \ E @ CEILING o uE s A S‘ CHANCE OF FLOORIG, NATERAL AT
E 2 SUB-PURLINS & NETAL STUD WALL 177, POWER DRNEN { el ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
- x - - ] ‘ < f : Bl T ADJACENT FLOORING
AT 24" 0OC 7 8 ><”< FLOOR SUA3 (ESRf 1663) & P o (CARPET, VCT & SHEET VINYL)
- < >_<—< EﬁEHN ScHEDULE = ———————————BOND COAT UNDER MARBLE THRESHOLD
a4 . o
L FIN. CEILING PER ROOM FIN. SCHED. . 2 >_<"< ‘éjACEEg:Aggg';‘ NJS‘NT
METAL STUD BLOCKING——— #8 SCREWS TO BLUCKING . 4 I SEALENT (iLes)
HEAD @ 12’ ABOVE FIN. FLOOR B ><j
B 2 FIN. FLOORING NOTES:
SEE DETAL 13/AD.6 FOR WALL BRACING O 4 4 >_<_< / PER FIN. SCHEDULE 1. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR THICKNESS, FIRE RATING, AND FINISH. .
E,ﬂ E% <
! —
STEEL STRAPPING SPACER—=HI o T5 o s L4 T B \NT"ER"\ OR DOOR SILL 3 tle: Architectural Details
PER STUD MANUFACTURER | 5 4 4 SCALE: $'=1'-0
RECOMMENDATIONS L < “a P
3 5/8" x 18 GA. BLOCKING <
25 GA. BLOCKING & GYPBOARD AT 24" OC. WITH CLIP ANGLE o 0 2 N <
REQUIRED FOR FIRE WA AT EACH END WITH 2-#8 SCREWS ; I ” 4 g Project Number:
#6 SCREWS AT EACH LEG SEAL BETWEEN BOX AND GYP. Drawn by: Js
FOR GYPBOARD @ SILL 3 — #8 SHEET METAL SCREWS.
ROOF STAGGER 'ELECT. PHONE BOXES Date: 12/21/2018
{ EA. SDE OF STUD. TP, SUSPENDED ACT. = o
a = [————— CONT. METAL CHANNEL RUNNER @ Revision:
5 [ ERAESAST FURRED WAL @ CONCRETE PANEL =
< | FLOOR SLAB (ESR# “1663) Y
I — 5/8' GYP. BD. EA. SIDE SCALE: 3 = 1'— DFP—036A 6 INSULATION WHERE OCCURS
P RAFTERS . zé GA. METAL STUDS AT 19 DA
. 167 0.C. W/ R-13 SOUND I~
NSUATON,
3" DEEP 16 GA, CONT. TRACK #8 SCREWS / ;ENES:‘NF‘ng:CHEDULE et ot o e B R )
WITH VERTICAL SLOTTED 2 PER STUDS W/
HOLES WITH 2-#8 SCREWS WASHER AS REQUIRED L, s METAL STUDS W/ 5/8" ———=
AT 24“ D.C. TRACK TO BLOCKING X \ B pua o SOES 2
#8 SCREWS TO BLOCKING - ——— sear =
METAL STUD BLOCKING——— s a, 38, TEE X, Crf. BD.
SILL . )
FOR FINISH USE #5 SORENS OB 60 COOLER M
%ﬁ GYP., BOARD 12” ABOVE NAILS' @ 4 NOTES:
STEEL STRAPPING SPACE CEILING ON OFFICE SIDE NOTES: 1. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR CEILING HEIGHTS ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
PER STUD MANUFACTURER L EXTEND TO UNDER DECK 1. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATION OF WAL INSULATION 2. PROVIDE 5/8” W.R. GYP. BOARD AT BATHROOMS ON VERTICAL SURFACES
RECOMMENDATIONS ON WAREHOUSE SIDE 2. REFER T0 2016 CBC SEC 721 AND TABLE 721.1 ONLY. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.
FOR FIRERESISTIVE STANDARDS WHERE REQ. ON' PLAN
3. USE OMLY #6 SCREWS 3. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL INSULATION LOCATIONS.

SCALE: 3 = 1'— DFP—037A NT S SCALE: 1 1/2 = 1=0 30218

FULL HT. WALL @ ROOF STRUCT 11) STANDARD PARTITION <) _INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL GYP. BD./A.C.T. @ PARTITION O TI-AD




Attached Wal

BERC2 Clips or (Pop Rivets ) [ shr G 3/» B
WALL CONSTRUCTION, CONT. CLOSURE TRACK TO NOTES: B M
SEE FLOOR PLAN / TIE ADIACENT WALL SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 2016 CBC DRYWALL SOFFIT ABOVE JOST OR B ———— ——
i — i AND ASCE 7-10, 1356 . Vi HANGER AT JOISTS
i A HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID SYSTEM SHALL BE USED. 4 HANG AT DECK
- ES == DJ.
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